IN—YTv o
.PARTS BOOK

FRESETFHEEEZ VY BRIEX 7075 LIERIERER

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER WITH STEPPING FOOT
AND PROGRAMMING FUNCTION




IN—"Y T ZFBICRELT

1. ZOFKIF, 2001F8EO 7~ RICETNTHEREh2LOTT,

2. BERFEL LICRHERES NI BEYHIET,

3. MM THRTINAE. [ IBETRLTBYET,

4. BBRI — FRRF R EE - TWEBAE. HIRIME—8BFK., ¥ PHa—8F

(59~62X— V)T HBNT ALY,
| R

AEBRIR ... 1 P. 70U FEARBMR ...
B1. L& -SHEEEIGR ... ... ... 3 Q13> rA-AFws AEE ...
BZ.J:H'ﬁ'f#Eﬂﬁ ................ 5 Q2. 3r rA=AKy T AEE
CLEEUBR®R 7 R.ZEMERE ...
CLEUBMR ..o 11 TRSBEE .
C3L.EVUBIMR ... 13 T.BESZAEER
D.HTEFBER ... 15 U1, BEIREBME ...
E.TF8BIR ... 17 U2, BERSR (4 7 a 8BS ...
F.o#emmmie ..o 19 V.EDHSBEE®
G.RBUER ... 21 W. 70455 v —SE

H.REBIR ’3 (F 7S 2 B8
JOREIUBSE o5 L THREER L
K. IATBRE . g Sp HHMEBIES&—EE®E ...
L RRUBNME . Ga T-UEm—RB® ...
M. Sl ABSE 31 Wa, BEZ~NL
N, SHOEASHBEIE .. 33 REL o

53
55
59
61
63




Bw N o

B1.

B2.

C1.
c2.
C3.

zgl—ﬁ

. Thread nipper mechanism

. Synchronizer

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in August 2001.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice,

Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by adotted line ' ____ 1.

If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the Different parts

list, gauge parts list on page 59~62.

CONTENTS
. Machinebody ................ 1 P
Upper shaft and needle bar Q1.
mechanism ............covnan 3 Q2.
Upper sljaf't and needle bar ]
mechanism ............... ..., 5
Feed mechanism .............. 7 >
Feed mechanism .............. T T
Feed mechanism .............. 13 U1,
. Work clamp lifter mechanism ... 15 Uz,
. Lower shaft mechanism ........ 17
. Lubrication .......... ... 19 v
. Threading mechanism ......... 21 w
. Bobbin winder mechanism ..... 23 Fd
. Thread trimmer mechanism .... 25 Sp.
. Thread wiper mechanism ...... 29 Ga.
. Thread take-up mechanism .... 29 Wa

. Powertable

. Accessories

. Warning labels

. Printed circuit board mechanism

Control box mechanism

Control box mechanism

llllllll

. Airpressure mechanism ........

. Powersupply equipment

mechanism

. Operation panel mechanism

Foot switch pedal mechanism

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(Option parts)

. Programmer (Option parts)

-------------------

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

Gauge parts List

Index

35
39

45
47
49



A . £4&B8{% / Machine body

118-P34-050



A . AR R / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE  |qTy Py NAME OF PARTS [RN1
4 104450101 F|d Ltz B RUBBER CAP, 8
& 117934001 1l st 2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 2jFn7a OlL cAp
10 104450101 F| Tt B RUBBER CAP, 8
11 104449001 1|d it irins RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 537915009 1|~ EHH—R BED COVER, R
13-1 553119001 1w ERi—LF BED COVER, LF
13-2 $53120001 [N A o PASEIN BED COVER, LR
14 106629002 9l 23837 SCREW, 5h4.37
15 017680512 2|FE Ik a3TNs BOLT, SM4.37X5
16 52333700 1ldat18s RUBBERCAP, 18.5
17 S42750209 12128z FACE PLATE ASSY
17-1 S42751109 [N EREE - FACE PLATE
17-2 542752000 IREREE & FAT L PACKING, ;F-PLATE
17-3 117934001 2|T L35 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
18 0e2711012 3 |[F~aars-32010 SCREVY, PAN SM4.76-32X10
22 1528420549 B EE P SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
23 557925001 2|¥ %638 SHOULDER SCREW, SMG.25
24 109233002 2lFzmiadde WASHER, WAVE SPRING
25 555208000 1N = FA COVER, , T/TAKE-UPLEVER
26 0R2681012 1|#~<a437-40%10 SCREVYV, PAN SM4.37-40X10
28 520184001 1|d itz 213 RUBBER CAP, 13
N 544010001 T|Tdati1s RUBBERCAP, 11.5
33 S51460009 11504 kmG.a RUBBER CAP, MG-9
34 100645003 1|4+ WASHER
35 025080132 2le3HWHiraye WASHER, PLAINS 8
40 551098000 1w & e frit=im FRAME SIDE COVER, IM
a1 5531821 2| = F oy STUD, BELT COVER
47 DE2711012 4|+~ 047632010 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
400 104450101 1| Lt RUBBERCAP, 8
401 140392009 HEEEFE OIL CAP
402 551461001 HEVEEE SR E-| ALXILIARY PLATE, :N-PLATE
403 106629002 B A 037 SCREW, 5M4.37
404 55145901 23T aHyT SUPPORT, ; AUX .PLATE
405 DBE2761012 & |4~ 0595-28%10 SCREWVY, PAN $M5.95-28X10
406 025060232 GleFHWHLFIIE WASHER, PLAINM &
407 510091201 FARSIEE-F A R LR AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
408 DEDBBOT 12 A8 o F a37-80XT SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
700 117936001 I|dae—as RUBBER CAP, 9.4
701 S02445001 Norwdi—-H-¢F FINGER GUARD
702 025350236 2|l FHEFI915 WASHER, PLAINM 3.5
703 554145001 o= ynin- STEPPING COVER
704 107321003 I EE ST Wi SHOULDER SCREWV, M 4,76
705 107017002 1F3arHa WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
706 080670612 1[5 o K 357-4046 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
707 543907109 HIVEF P Tt FRAME SIDECOVER
708 541290201 N o - A OYSSETPRLATE PACKING
709 541060109 1Ahorvts ELIDE PLATE
710 062710812 4|+~ 3a76-32%8 SCREW, PAN SIM4,76-3248
711 0B2710812 2|~ 0a76-3228 SCREWY, PAN 5M4.76-32X8
712 104449001 1|5 4+€155 RLUBBER CAP, 155
713 1044493001 1|3 4at155 RUBBERCAP, 15.5
920 544629001 1[ex—% LABEL, E
118-P34-050



B1 . ¥4 - $T#ER8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

118-P34-123




B1. L ##- #H#EES4% / Upper shatt and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE a7y bAoA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S55103001 1|7 LUPPER SHAFT
2 545147104 MNrowanwEy s CRAMEK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 2l A3 a7 SCREWY, SM4.76
3 549582001 T e A8 0F BUSH, F;U-SHAFT
4 555104001 1MNAFArYHZ WASHER, THRLIST
5 014780622 1| FHrATpdsTa 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP)} 5MB.35
& 140726000 1w vadanm BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT
7 072630260 2|7 U FR3newy BALLBEARING, 6302VYV
4 116920001 IR E - i e e S S ) RING, THRUST
9 Qag1s0142 e ATLE2IABCI5 RETAIMING RING, EXTERNALC1S
12 549584000 Y UFAL SS90 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
13 100250001 1A 3i714 SCREW, sM7.14
14 014770622 2|7+ L 2RI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5MB_35
15 123006001 T k#5359 F 3 SET SCREW, (CP)5ME.35
16 S55105001 ALV E: 3n0 PR B THREAD TAKE-UP LEWER ASSY
16-1 549587001 IR P L THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2 549588001 I B AN THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-3 S47091001 I E2"E-0E & = v SUPPORT SHAFT, ; T/TAKE-LIP
16-4 549583001 N ARVE: L B Ry MEEDLE BARCRANK
16-5 145465001 Tlie 3473571 SCREVY, SM3.57-40X6 L
16-6 543689001 ALV E L B PR COMMNECTING ROD, ;MN-BAR
16-7 542756101 IBYVELEES MEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-8 062680712 1]+ 38370067 SCREW, PAMSMA.37-40X7
16-9 147777000 2l=—faxFULF NEEDLE BEARING
17 014780622 1 FPHFrAXIBIFTHE SET SCREWY, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
18 102630001 1 FESITFFrA7Iv SLIDE BLOCK, ;M-BAR GUIDE
19 549593000 IRERNE: L It o g MEEDLE BARGUIDE
20 100242003 2 A3 i3ET SCREVY, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 2|d 6L+t »72 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
22 502269001 Tlowu) i MEEDLE BAR
23 144458001 1FPaTY® b AR IFISET SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 IRV E S-S 3N BUSH, U ;N-BAR
25 152243001 Todgirs 2500 BUSH, D ;N-BAR
26 - 134 wnl) MEEDLE
118-P34-123



B2 . L - $H#EBB{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

118-P34-123



B2 . F#l - E1#%EN R / Upper shatt and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE OTY Bt NAME OF PARTS R
30 552834201 1R 2 FI=4a 5 TIWMHNG PULLEY ASSY, U
30-1 556017000 [ R e Ay B i PULLEY, U-SHAFT
30-2 556018000 17— Zr— SPACER, PLULLEY
30-3 556019001 17 -u¥iz WASHER, PULLEY
30-4 018401236 JiF Lt axiz BOLT, SOCKET MaXi2
30-5 028040246 Flrix Rz WASHER, SPRING 2-4
£ 3 555572001 217K 5 595-28K10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CPISMS. 95X 10
35 S52838000 1|2y aszF~0 TIMING BELT, U-SHAFT
36 552839100 1IME—2 TSt MOTORBRACKET, IM
a7 018083022 EA o Y i BOLT, SOCKET Max30
38 028080242 EXTAE A N WASHER, SPRING 2-8
39 025080232 JesHHrFaos WASHER, PLAIN M &
40 552840001 1|k Fa s a ADJUSTING PLATE, BELT
41 018061022 1| F+Hh-6x10 BOLT, SOCKET MGX10
47 018062522 1| Fd=E - 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M&X25
43 021060102 T+ E1ia6 NUT, 106
44 018063022 4|7 b e 630 BOLT, SOCKET MEX30
45 028060242 A3 H 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
46 025060232 MNeFHFHEFII6 WASHER, PLAINM &
a7 552836000 MNE=R2f 97107 = TIMING PULLEY ASSY, MOTOR
a8 $55572001 17474 2 595285410 SET SCREWY, SOCKET{CP)SMS5.95X 10
43 017680512 1|2 - a37xs BOLT, SIV4.37X5
118-P34-123



C1 . 2% Y B{% / Feed mechanism

———

-
<o @)

118-P34-202



1. 3E U E%R / Feed mechanism

REF.NC. CODE |qty B NAME OF PARTS R
1 551857001 Tt U Lefi—=100% 2 FEED LEVER ASSY, ¥ ;100
1-1 S42067001 1l &0 L1100 FEED LEVER, X ;100
1-2 551858001 I EE -V RPTA T COVER, ;X-FEED LEVER
1-3 153924001 1|7k FELT
1-4 108802001 1|4 % £ Faxna WICK, 4X4 L= 250
1-5 537932101 E E R AU g s FEED CAM ROLLER
1-6 5379331001 1Tlagse ROLLER SHAFT
1-7 014760622 1|FP+ kA3 ii59s SET SCREW, SOCKET5M5.95
2 53793400 R EE - A PFAE - P BUSH, ; X-FEED LEVER
3 183493001 R E AR R N B R SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
3-1 S00212001 1MeYrhs— SET SCREW COLLAR
3-2 101706001 2 kAT YR35 SET SCREW, 5M6.35-40X5.5
4 153393001 EEEE- R AT B ) WASHER
5 071047650 1{ar7%193N6 STEEL BALL, 3/16
= 014760622 1{F+F A %9595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
7 542069001 Tyt s ) Lri—g07 8 FEED LEVER ASSY, Y ;60
7-1 S42070001 Ty |} Lri—g0 FEED LEVER, Y ;60
7-2 S37932101 RE L N FEED CAM ROLLER
7-3 537933001 1aaxs ROLLER SHAFT
7-4 014760622 1|F+ kL2598 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
7-5 152973001 1| 2 e xaxa WICK, X4 L=170
8 152760051 gFdaUlLii=5%7 LEVER SHAFT
Q 048180142 HEEYFYE-Dial RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
10 152756001 2125 T rHHIA WASHER, THRUST 18
11 014760622 1|7+ 223595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M53.95
12 S41703000 R S PM BRACKET, X
13 553092001 HEEAEFY AL FEED CAM, X ;100
14 014760622 2|7F kA 3595 SET SCREW, SOCKETSM5.95
15 SA1705001 T|h b iax CAMSHAFT, X
16 0706838850 3|# =i TEBRIINR BALL BEARING, GBBZZNR
17 551092000 TIPMTZ Ty by Prd BRACKET, ¥
18 S51100001 1|92 dF LTI YD FEED CAM BRACKET, Y ;60
19 553100001 1|4 ¥ F LYEd FEED CaAM, Y ;60
20 014760622 2|F+ LA RL5es SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
21 SST101001 1|hLsay CAMSHAFT, Y
22 0706838850 2|® ¥ 7 9 TERBIINR BALLBEARING, 688ZZNR
23 537940001 21 F¥AE POSITIONING PIN
24 062631012 2|+~ aaz7-20x10 SCREW, PAN SM4,37-40X10
25 551103001 tlevrths— SET SCREW COLLAR
26 014760622 2|FF k£ 35095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
27 537942000 dlhw U e-dnFg COUPLING HUB, 8
28 537944000 2BV TN F L= SPACER, COUPLING
29 014760622 BlF++ & %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
30 551462001 HreswEaa HOME POSITION DOG, X
31 551463001 Hresuwrdy HOME POSITION DOG, Y
32 060680712 2|8 = Faz7-aoxy SCREW, BIND SM4_ 37-40X7
33 553108001 L ES= 0 el A o i SETTINGPLATE, ; X-5ENSOR
34 018400632 1|7+ 50 b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4Xb
35 025040232 Hes4#dzaF254e WASHER, PLAIM M 4
36 553109001 Txewtr=rUY FaEo SETTING BASE, ;X-SENSOR
37 S51465001 L ER A el ST B o SETTING PLATE, ;Y-SENSOR
38 062680612 1|4+~ 24.37-80X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
39 551856001 HEEEEEE S ) GUIDE PLATE, F;FEED BRA.
40 145318001 Al 4 F 55437 SCREWW, 501437
41 54208300 e R EE RS S )] GUIDE PLATE, R ;FEED BRA.
42 145318001 2| A F a7 SCREW, 5M4.37
43 100032004 21557437 SCREWW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
44 §42084101 12017z FEED BRACKET ASSY
44-1 156076101 HIER- 'R -R) FEEDBRACKET

118-P34-202



C1 . % U BE8{%/ Feed mechanism

p

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
L

—

"+ Fim 85/ OPTION PARTS "

S——
——

472
47.3

40

118-F34-202



C1.E D E% / Feed mechamsm

REF.MNO. CODE oy b gl NAME OF PARTS R
44-2 153377001 2{aDa3xi7s ROLLER, A 3X17.8
44-3 15337801 2 u41an FEED GUIDE ROLLER
44-4 148133001 2|20 ROLLER
44.5 156108001 1B FAIVhrav o2 T-WIDTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSY
44-6 156108001 1|8 =4 SPACER
44-7 156077001 ER-EEE =4 FEED GUIDESLIGE BLOCK
44-8 156080000 17T FELT
44-9 153380001 N ER=E E-RTE B it T-LENGTH REGULATOR BLOCK. ASSY
d4-110 542086001 INE R P A ) COVER, ¥-FEED LEVER
Aid-11 014760622 1|F+r 4 3is0s SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
45 153383001 2|F o hH FEED BRACKET WASHER
46 153384001 2| F=t=0z RETAINER ASSY
47-1 15339100 IER-UE-ES FAtH! FEED BRACKET COVER, L
53 018680522 4|7+ kairns BOLT, SOCKET SMa.37A5
54 025680232 2eFHHFFI437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
55 062670612 1|5 ~ 3 357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
P " QPTION PARTS ~
47-2 153392001 HER-E-E Rt FEED BRACKET COVER, §
a7-3 S51860001 IRE - E: K FA T F R COWER ASSY, LL;F-BERA. GUIDE
118-P34-202

10




C2 . % PBA% / Feed mechanism

" #7i a8/ OPTION PARTS "

118-P34-202




C2 .3% ") &k / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |y b NAME OF PARTS R
A8 025060232 2lETFEHAFL G WASHER, PLAINM &
49 S391 10001 2| R0 F595-20014 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X 14
50 018501022 2| PFEN SN0 BOLT, SOCKET MSX 10
91 553091001 [ H L7 7 I43aEL T =~ WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E AIR
91-1 S41658000 13 FIMTF— WORK CLAMP ARM, 234 AIR
a1-2 553092001 2l F Leri—F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F
q1-3 510377101 T|FH# 1y F I —RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR
91-4 S10378101 1|45+ Lri—RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL
91-5 510058001 ER S B AV ) LEWER SHAFT, ; W-CLAMP ARM
a91-6 S21775001 MHevbhs—93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
91-6-1 139096001 Ty rHs— SETSCREW COLLAR
91-6-2 014680622 2|7 b AF 0370 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CF) 5\M4.37
01-7 143591001 MHAFA b s RING, THRUST
91-8 048050342 T+ # 7E5 RETAINIMNG RING, ES
91-9 014760622 t|7+ b A% 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5/M5.95
91-10 025040232 2|es¥dHzFina VYASHER, PLAIN M 4
91-11 018400622 2| T H R b axE BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
91-12 541660001 2AHTF LaET F — WORK CLAMP, 434E AIR
91-13 153369001 2|EHIFLATIARA WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
91-14 153370001 1tz FedsIqan WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
91-15 107033003 6% T &+ 357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
91-16 553094001 PRI B CYLINDER SUPPORT
91-17 S53095000 Z|TF S50 AIR CYLINDER, ;15-18
9i.18 51841511 2= 72z A 0ams HALF UNION, ;Q4M5
91-19 503800001 2P LEAE - CLEWVIS PIM
91-20 048040342 A4k 4 TEL RETAINING RING, E4
91-21 553096001 pASPRIRPE- L E = CYLINDER JOINT
91-22 110168001 2ia0% 7 ROLLER SHAFT
31-23 541271000 21T e #FE s ELBOW, M5

B i LTS it " OPTION PARTS ¥

903 S51102001 &+ H 7 A 43EMEZT T — WORK CLAMP, 434EMK2 AIR
118-P34-202

12



C3 . %) B8R/ Feed mechanism

< 4@/ Gauge parts >

r mmmmm —_———— —,

905-1 905.2 |

75

"#7ar@& ! OPTION PARTS ™

12

118-P34-202




C3 . &) EiR / Feed mednanism

REF.NO, CODE Ty ik oA NAME OF PARTS R
100-4 544942001 1| %0 o 2 a36E5F-2 FEED PLATE, 434ESF-2
200-4-1 S46545001 HER-EA = kT35 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434E5F-2
200-4-2 S46544001 1|4 T % & a39E5F2 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434E5F-2
e P " OPTION PARTS "
< 100X60H > <For "100Xa0" >
110-1 153503001 HERFVEE FEED PLATE
210-1-1 153498001 AT s WORK CLAMP, LEFT
210-1-2 153493001 ER =¥ WORK CLAMP, R
<48X10XR30H > <For "48X10XR30" =
110-2 523379001 1|2 & 434-519 FEED PLATE, 434-519
210-241 S23378001 14T 5 0534519 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-519
210-2-2 523377001 1|+ 244234519 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434-519
< 34X5XR28/H > <Far "34X5XR2B8" >
110-3 527838001 1|4 1) of & 234.895 FEED PLATE, 434-895
210-3-1 S27837001 1|+ &4 434895 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-895
210-3-2 527836001 1| 4T 2 %439-895 WORK CLAMP, 434-895
<P 16X2H > < For Sewing the bar tack "16X2" >
110-4 156087001 HEE R E, FEED PLATE
210-4-1 156086001 ES =42 WORK CLAMP, LM
210-4-2 156085001 UEER =& 21 WORK CLAMP, RM
<P LR 20X3E > <For Sewing the bar tack "20X3" >
110-5 156084001 HEF-UEEIR FEED PLATE, L
210-5-1 156083001 14T 7Ll WORK CLAMP, LL
210-5-2 156082001 1|4+ FiAL WORK CLAMP, RL
<[ R EE10X2A > < For Sewing the bar tack "10X2" >
110-6 156090001 MEELE -3 FEED PLATE, S
210-6-1 156089001 M ER =R WORK CLAMP, LS
210-8-2 156088001 1|#4T 7Rs WORK CLAMP, RS
<7-FyFHAERE> <For one touch work cdamp >
210-7-1 S4494 1001 1|# 4T 4 V434858 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF
210-7-2 544940001 1|3 4T 2 ¥a34€5F WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434E5F
<DLsyFEIEE> < One touch work clamp assy >
302 5439390001 1oT# %I 1 ¥a38687 £ <tm0.5> |OT WORK CLANMP ASSY, A 434E ... <t=05=>
302 54399100 1oT+4I 19434084 2 <t=1.0= |OT WORK CLAMP ASSY,B434E ... <t=1.0>
302 543992001 1oTs4I 1 24345C7 2 =t=2.0= |OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, C434E ... <=t=20>
<H—UEE> < Gauge parts >
905 S54924001 1| &= & 3 a3aEMK2 GUAGE ASSY, 434EM K2
ap5-1 S52100001 1FowFuseia14a HOME POSITION STANDARD PLATE
ap5-2 549955001 Hrsusrandzy SCREW, W/SOCKET 5M4.37
118-P34-202

14



D . T E4 B8 / Work clamp lifter mechanism

726-2

726-4

#10

726-3

¢2

726-5
5
e w25
780
7265 ,u]l:i
4

16

118-P34-204




D ML _EA7 ER S VWOrk damp nreer mecnanism

REF.NO. CODE  |qTy bk NAME OF PARTS o |
700 55510700 1|Awird 9T H L STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM, B
701 014770632 2|7 I5-40X56 SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP) 5NMB.35X6
702 543693000 LB R R STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON, ROD
703 623033000 N EEFEFEELEAY BALL BEARING, 6805V
704 150460001 1|u-upa 7\ b= U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
705 150461001 1(++ a0 FEED ROLLER
J06 107453001 2|[HFHR WASHER
707 021750102 1|13+ +556-32 NUT, 1 505.56-32
708 S17871101 1hebrytHIoFR STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R
709 017751412 1% M0 5.56%14 BOLT, SW5.56X 14
710 542839101 |heryddIoFF STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F
711 148196000 HADARFESFA 0L BUSH, L
712 148197000 I TFAZRSFraFAaR BUSH, R
713 S42840101 HEFT S VE L E STEPPING LINK ASSY
714 155167002 2| 556 SHOULDER SCREW, 5ME.56
715 S42880001 IR E o ol = PRESSERBAR, SIDE
716 145472001 R E R oy g P BLSH, P-BAR
FAYI 531012001 IR E R o= A R ADJUSTING SCREVW, PRESSER
718 S3101300 1 BRI e - o ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
719 S1011t1n 1|#Hriz SPRING, COMPRESSION
720 510112001 Moo aFedtt SPRING GUIDE
7H 510113301 M EE F L E- GUIDE BRACKET, ;P-BAR
722 062681212 1|+ ~2437-00%12 SCREVW, PAN SMA4.37-40X 12
723 510371001 ERS £ - F PRESSER BAR LIFTER
714 S10372100 TAHIHEFEFY A9 CUSHION
725 048040342 1| F A TES RETAIMING RING, E4
7216-1 542849101 1|#oE 7 owxn WORK CLAMP, XA
727 513399001 1% A 537357012 SCREW, SM3.57X12
728 SO3677001 1| #HE: WASHER

F7 g LEHaE" " “OPTION PARTS ™
7i6-2 $45131001 1|FHITTFxp WORK CLAMP, XB
726-3 545132001 1|44z 7 ixc WORK CLAMP, XC
716-4 545133001 14T 7D WORK CLAMP, XD
716-5 545134001 M EE F WORK CLAMP, XE
726-6 545135001 1A HTF Xl WORK CLAMP, X)

790 533251001 1|+ Tiia SPRING, COMPRESSION
118-P34-204

16



E . Fi# 4% / Lower shaft mechanism

118-P34-305



E. r#EER S Lower shatt mecnanism

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy ko NAME OF PARTS rivi
] 141786001 IR« B P SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD
2 100090004 LIS AT MNUT, SM7T. 14
3 014680622 R L LT SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
4 152245101 HEEIE & ROCKER GEAR
5 537978251 ELE R SHAFT, ;R-GEAR
] 1861995001 ilevrhs—»z2 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
B-1 101706001 2|k A% R3S SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
7 014760622 2| FH A% 505 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 553207001 1Wiegies LOWER
9 549608001 PN EE P BUSH, ; -SHAFT
10 014760622 1Pk A33595 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 152678201 ihvFIAatyris ADJUSTING STUD
12 081003670 1o 5 O RING, PW3
13 549609001 ewthF—7E SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2| PFEARVRISTNRG SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM&.35
14 555927001 HEEE EEEE ] SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1 5552 16001 HEEE RSt SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14.2 502429101 I St o THREAD GUIDE, ;5-RACE
14-3 062660412 2|F~3318-80K4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-4 152683101 ZlFgATRUUYA SETTING CLAWVY, S-RACE BODY
14-5 152684101 FIEE F RSNV E S E SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-6 402887001 2|HHFR2 WASHER, 3.2
14-7 062660712 Z|F~3318-30%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40K7
14-8 S09043000 2|7z FELT
14-9 549981000 2|7 T EE3x3 WICK, 3K3 L= 360
14-10 549626000 17 2 EFIx3 WICK, 3X3 L=300
14-11 549685000 1|4 ze®ax3 WICK, 3X3 L= 100
15 014760622 1|7+ + AF 5595 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678201 1hvFavteyiy ADJUSTING STUD
17 081003670 1o w4 pya O RING, P\W3
18 048070342 1|k #7E7 RETAINING RING, ET
19 555215001 1| ESa/—HR DRIVER, HR :
20 018501422 1|7F M r5x14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
21 ] 1lxas~ SHUTTLE RACE BODY
22 W 1l+hhvnayrs SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
23 S16290001 1=—FiO=5%—4xi08 MEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
24 ] 1|#EE-r—27 2 BOEBEBIN CASE ASSY
24-1 i 1[FEr—aF39 it TEMNSION SPRING
24-2 M 1#HE-r—2iiasd SCREW
24-3 E 1|7 hF-dfigiiiz SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 ] 1|FE BOEBBIN
27 555658000 1A=TITNE FELT
2B 555214000 B EEEIIN S 5 FELT HOLDER
29 S55140001 1[4 f— F SUPPORT
30 123882001 114 w5 ra 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM&.37
Eh 103810002 1F2Han2d42 WASHER, WAWE SPRING
32 Q25770232 1ESH#HFFLY635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
118-P34-205

18



. #8:h:BRA4R / Lubrication

g7
20 5 441210 e—4%
e—8

17 44

33 54 3635 53

118-P34-350




F . ¥mfEng 2+ f Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE aTY B i NAME OF PARTS R
i 549992000 HER STy DIL WINDOW
2 507333001 T|FTsFnd s PIPE, 5
3 SO7456000 1lE=—Fa-7F QILTUBE, L= 160
4 148738000 1|7 zE%T WHCK, L= 335
5 107149001 17Ttk FELT
6 537983001 | 1|TuiasasatHdr WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|+~ 04.37-00X6 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X6
8 025680232 e HRFI437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 MBES SR WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 510478000 1Q¥E&2927I ¢t FELT
i1 534986000 1EznFz—F OILTUBE, L=135
12 549952000 1|7 2 Tax4a WICK, 4X4 L =400
13 107149001 2|7k FELT
14 549959001 1|FoEwdasadsdT WICK SUPPORT
15 51016220 LR EARTE v b =l B o o WICK SUPPORT
16 0e0670512 1048 2 FI57-40K%5 SCREWY, BIND SMI3.57-40X5
17 549620000 2lEZnFa=F OILTURE, L= 340
18 549957000 117 2 Edxd WK, 4Xd L=700
19 549622000 117 3 Taxd WICK, 4X4 L= 130
20 549983000 114 2 £ £4x4 WICK, 4x4 L =200
21 549984000 1Mesvyzex FLAT WICK, L =200
22 104567001 1|9 2EE4HT WICK SUPPORT
23 159565000 114 2= F2.5K150 WICK, L= 150
24 542827100 MNASTFFTIINE FELT
25 S37986000 HeE=nFa—7F OILTUBE, L=440
26 S18093100 1|4 = =Faxa WACK, 44 L=1100
27 145547001 NFa—FHusg TUBE HOLDER
28 DE2670512 1|+ ~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 537987001 |oavesabayaT FELT SUPPORT
30 537988000 Mealggrgad Ll FELT
£ 062680612 1|+ ~2837-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X6
32 S09043000 1|7t FELT
33 152948001 Mt rnmy rvE OIL WINDOW
34 549623000 1E=AFa-7F DILTUBE, L=280
35 549624000 1|\E=nF3—7F OILTURE, C:L=260
36 549625000 1HEzhF2—F QIL TUBE, L= 160
38 152969001 pl =T L v CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 21+ ~0357-00%5 SCREWW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 148738000 1o 2% WICK, L= 335
41 148738000 1lvze=® WICK, L= 335
42 152956001 117 3 Taxa WICK, 444 L =500
a4 228475000 Il i FL9KE0 FASTEMING BAND, 1.9X80
45 153924001 17Tk FELT
46 S49957000 114 = £axa WICK, 4X4 L=700
47 S49958000 11 2eEaxa WICK, 4Xa L =70
48 549985000 1lgznsya-—7F OILTUBE, L= 170
49 549936000 1E=F21—-7F OIL TUBE, L= 110
50 549987000 1Ezsa—7F OILTUBE, L= 150
51 549995001 1lo—F#4IThF CORD SUPPORT
52 062670512 113 ~2357-90K% SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
53 549618000 e==nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=210
54 535639000 12T WICK, L= 600
700 509043000 2170k FELT
701 108802001 1% 2 & Eaxg WICK, 4X4 L= 250
702 104567001 1w 3esH+z WICK SUPPORT
703 140647101 1{o—Fa4T CORD HOLDER
704 062670612 1|9~ 357-4046 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
118-P34-350

20



G . #38E -B3{% / Threading mechanism

" 473 VI
/ OPTION PARTS "

31

%8 ¢ P

- 29

< A
{ For Medium-weight materials >

]

[ﬁﬂlﬁ 25.2

< [EEE

{ For Heavy-weight materials =

"# 7 avEd [ OPTION PARTS"

< HEEHA
f For Extra heavy-weight

materials =

&
£l D

=, o204

118-P34-401




G . S < BE / Threading mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy A NAME OF PARTS Rl

1 5533097001 1| F=sfF2IF ARM THREAD GUIDE

2 062710612 1[40 476-3246 SCREWY, PAN SMA.76-32X6

3 549627001 1| T b ki THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM

4 0B0BTO612 1494 2 F357-00X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X0

5 551859101 1| F—bLd kPt THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM

6 060670612 1|54 2 FasT-a0XE SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

8 132872001 1A FFIAT A TEMNSION BRACKET

9 114294001 1oy O RING

10 B 1| kR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

" 512639000 B =N T " TENSIOM RELEASE Pih

12 116922001 1|« hF2rh Laieh TENSION STUD

13 531032001 1A FF3 &F¥E TENSION NUT

14 E 1|4 bFI i SPRING, TENSION

15 159805001 14 bFa0 28354 DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION

16 145446001 AR e R P DISC, TENSION

17 100402004 1| b 2% 2357 SETSCREWVY, SM3.57

i8 510469001 1|7+ k474595 SET SCREWY, SOCKET 5M5.95

19 115186001 Viead bFamfg TENSION STUD, ; MAIN

20 100136001 1A b+ 72k NUT, TENSION

21 115188001 12 FFI TN SPRING, TENSION

22 145446001 2|1 rFIT YT DISC, TENSION

23 152889001 1| 2UAA A4 THREAD RETAINER

24 062670612 2|+ ~O357-90K6 SCREWY, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<ch[EHE > < For Medium-weight materials >

25-2 541222101 1|l pFsA8 THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
<EWE> < For Heavy-weight materials >

25-3 502438001 T U#odA hFedTA THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR

26 152891101 TyEEs A 20DT T F o THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH

33 512441001 1| FISD LA TIFAHR WASHER
TAT LaEhE" " QPTION PARTS ™
<iEEHE> < For Extra heavy-weight materials >

25-4 502439001 T|mUsa-f bF 8 THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR

27 152881001 1zxL 14043 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 014760632 1|77 # 2 595-28M6 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CPYSM5.95X6

29 152883000 1|7 L FEX15.5 FELT, 8X15.5

30 152884001 I APE R E THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER

31 062670412 1|4~ 2357-40%4 SCREWW, PAM SM3.57-40X4

118-F34-41

22



H . %2:B3{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

@—4 @—4

¥ 2 g F—2
©—4

1'25 1_23—@
&H—1-10 ' 1_22@

T—1-11

1-186

G

= 1-14
1-12 :

s,
S

118-P34-402



H . $#REg14 / Bobbin winder mechamsm

REF.MNO. CODE aTY ELAr MAME OF PARTS Rl
1 537990509 MW7 wasz TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 537991109 177 4s TOP COVER
1-2 537992100 N1 FT&HSF BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 537993000 IIEE-JAT SPRING, PLATE
1.4 048100142 1 rATSo34c RETAIMING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 537994001 1o bway e STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAWW
1-6 53799511 1#EwdsT BOBBIMN PRESSER
1-7 013679412 1 hAFLISToHE SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57
1-8 537996001 IR LR CLAWY, :B-WINDER
1-9 014680622 WP+ AFR V37T HI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 51M4.37
1-10 048050342 1|+ A7es RETAIMING RING, E5
1-11 537997001 T P4 SHAFT, ;B-WINDER
1-12 154528001 1o b7F2iL7 WHEEL, ;B-WINDER
1-13 120448001 =] RUBBER RING
i-14 120930001 PR e S B SET SCREW, {CP) SM4.37-40X8B
i-15 510174000 1hayarsa DUST GUARD PLATE
i-16 537998001 1A rTEIFNG SPRING
1-17 157968001 142 KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1|5~ 437-90%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 11 BFay LR TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 1T EFAeFvk NUT, TENSION
1-21 144110001 Mormib—ivf FFIHLF TEMNSION ADJUSTING SPRING
1-22 145446001 2t EFAY S BISC, TENSION
1-23 144105000 1fF3Mm a2 THH FLANGE WASHER, :T-5PRING
1-24 021680202 1l ¥ k22837 MUT, 2 SWM4.37
1-25 141590001 11 b by THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2+ ksas NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 MeFrfisFrasir WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2|+ ~aa3r-a0x12 SCREWY, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680612 1|#~28.37-00%6 SCREW, PAN SM4. 37-40X6
4 025680232 I|EFHHEFIT457 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
118-P34-402

24




J . %tV B8{® / Thread trimmer mechanism

\22-5 22.6 22-4
— — —'- —_——
22

118-P34-403



1. Sty ER S Lhread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO. CODE aTY (2 MAME OF PARTS |
1 549629101 R THREAD TRIMMER CaAM
2 014770622 ZIFF AR LRATTAE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP} SME.35
3 538002201 M led T RS D& SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENQID
5 O60E&1212 2ji e Falv-a0xaz SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
6 154599000 T led of FdirT s CUSHION, ;50LENQID
7 502652001 T H A WASHER
a 523836001 Tt e A F Lefi—% 2 SOLENQID LEVER ASSY
8-1 S02654001 M e of FLit= SOLENOID LEVER
8-2 014680622 1P b AFFa3TaH 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 53800310 149 Erd Lesimaf Sl fi= PUSHING LEVER, ;D-LEVER
10 S4964 5001 1|4 % 2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
11 538004002 1|4 K lsi—2 F¥iy <it&2> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.3 <Markedin2>
1 538004003 1% KrefLeri—Z b ¥y <5i®3> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.6 <Marked in 3>
1 538004004 17 Frylesi—2 by <idSa= |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H= 045 <Markedina>
12 018681022 2|[FHE L RaITxio BOLT, SOCKET SM4&.37X10
13 148847001 2| HE WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
14 15990500 MNrARTFIRRSFY ADIUSTING SCREW
15 105812003 1#F= 794 NUT, SM7.94
16 549644001 1|4 K ledi=F et o 377 GUIDE SHAFT
17 231071001 1| # % M8x15 BLSH, 8X15
18 532235001 RN I SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 048070342 11 F 2 7E7 RETAIMNIMG RING, E7
20 153596001 1|¥#Hx WASHER
21 154596000 1 r VAL =TT CUSHION
22 549646001 1 FFF7FPLi—F % TR-DRIVIMNG LEVER ASSY
22-1 549647001 1|4 F& YT FEa - TR-DRIVING LEVER
22-2 153597001 1|28+ b s — RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
22-3 530033001 1| =5 357 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M3.57
22-4 148813001 2|HHT WASHER
22-5 106129001 1+ k357 NUT, SM3.57
22-6 028350242 T|rigeFHAdaas WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
23 014770022 V| P+ A22p357 3 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
24 502354001 2ETYFTHL TR SHOULDERSCREW, B
25 1000220035 21w 59 NUT, 5M5.95
26 549648001 T rHOYESE THREAD TRIMIMER ROD ASSY
26-1 54964900 IR = A THREAD TRIMMER ROD
26-2 141492001 2R TYXFIE JOINT ASSY
26-3 100022005 2+ hsas NUT, SM5.95
29 549650001 T k& U Li— THREAD TRIMIMER LEVER
30 510195001 IR VR PT A T ) SHAFT, ;TR-TRIMMER LEVER
3 110367001 flwHz WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL S
32 048060342 1)k 22 ER RETAINING RING, E&
33 014760622 117+ F A 35595 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 53801100 T R UE Ry SPRING, EXTENSION
35 549651001 LIGAE &K SPRING HOOK
36 11023300 1|4 73 Y478 SHOULDER SCREW, 5MA.76
37 110161004 1|+ FaTe NUT, SM4.76
38 549994001 2|(¥Hxae WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 538012001 T leri—a 2 CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 510202101 LRI I PR LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 1|[Feavywd ba:7037 SET SCREW, 504,37
43 538015001 BV E S NEEDLE PLATE
44 538016001 A T COMMECTING ROD, ;TR
45 549988001 1[4 Frrmmns 2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N
46 510208001 11 Framdm=d ... <t=04> |SPACER MOVABLEKNIFET=04 .. <t=04>
45 510208002 T[4 Framded <t=05> [SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=05 .. <t=03>
46 510208003 1|4 gmnmeg .., =t=06> |[SPACER MOVABLEKNIFET=06 .. <t=0.6>
47 0070500 14 Franns— COLLAR, ;M-KNIFE
48 S102091M LIEEESRE % T SCREW, 54,37
118-P34-403

26



J . %tV E% / Thread trimmer mechanism

ke

118-P34-403



1. 41U BlE / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |QTY 'OrE; NAME OF PARTS rRivik
49 $10210201t aFrn FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 | 2| x% 3238 SCREW, 5M12.38
51 100032004 | 2|v 74 ¥a37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
52 511244001 2| 225037 SCREVY, SMV14.37
53 £ 1| FH+12 MEEDLE HOLE PLATE
54 100360003 | 2|53 w23 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
G5 228475000 1 1A 4700 K1 980 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-P34-403

28



K . sih- BB / Thread wiper mechanism

118-P34-405
L. %Hn Y B8R/ Thread take-up mechanism

118-P34-408



K. a1 E%/ Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy oA of NAME OF PARTS R
14 014710522 HEENEEETRITE ¥ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
15 156206001 17 rm—a THREAD WIPER, A
503 021670202 1|9 k25 2357 MUT, 2 5M3.57
504 541205001 a4 #H% WASHER, PLAIN
505 541206001 IES A2 FAT3 SPRING, : T-WIPER
507 525456001 LIE L A PLUNGER PIN
3R 100645003 2HE WASHER
514 537806109 1 LsTERIN—ET R SOLEMOID COVER LID, E
515 008400604 2|+ 323046 SCREW, TRUSS M4XA
700 542859001 14 bNIfLh-a393 T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
701 542864101 Rt i ] WIPER ARM ASSY
702 513385001 1|3 £ % Z357%10 SCREW, 5M3.57-40X10
703 512668001 HEEE COLLAR
704 100659001 1|4 %300 SHOULDER SCREVY, SM3.18
705 021660102 IE RSP EERT: NUT, 15M3.18
706 159111001 e susFFodfiia SPRING, EXTENSION
707 0626808512 2|+ ~me37-a0xs SCREW, PAN SM4_37-40X5
708 537147109 PP ES N ST L £ X SETTING PLATE, E ;SOLENOQID
709 018681022 2| FHE I AT BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
710 537148109 1| et £ EhIS—E SOLENOID COVER, E
711 062680512 2 [F ~2437-90%5 SCREVY, PAN SM4.37-40X5

118-P34-405
L. %EW!) B{#&/ Thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO. CODE gty B NAME OF PARTS RMVY

1 555181001 PP E SN E L SETTING PLATE ASSY, SOL.
2 062710812 2|+ ~3a7s-32x8 SCREWVY, PAN SM4. 76-32X8
3 549660001 1|4 kb ULti= LEVER

4 1073210032 2|42 viaTE SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
5 519748001 1| HES TSy a v CUSHION
& 047401442 1A FH % B AWg PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
7 49661001 1o sd A KUFF SOLENOID JOINT
8 501998001 ZlFaTUF AR YIST SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
g 110251001 HEFER FLEES SPRING HOOK
10 021670102 1| +12 3357 NUT, 15M3.57
M 534883001 IEEEE RIFAT SPRING, EXTENSION
12 519748001 1 Emasgavvaw CUSHION
13 549663001 1|+ Fas7 NUT, SM3.57
14 062671012 1|F ~2357-40%10 SCREWW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
15 028350242 REL S F SR WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
16 025330332 IR E R EE WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
17 555111001 HEE P L CRANK, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER
18 155559001 {les¥#H% WASHER, PLAIN
19 048040342 1|r ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
20 549664000 14k kU b o KFI— COVER, ; T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID
21 062670612 2|F~2357-4046 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
118-P34-408

30



M . S8 A BAR / Thread nipper mechanism

705 720

21

118-P34-4006



M . ¥ A BEl{& / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE aQTY Bl NAME OF PARTS Rt
1 555108001 IR E I =N = R o - TEMSION RELEASE ROD ASSY, 5F
1-1 555109001 trrzsoyF TENSION RELEASE ROD
1-2 141492001 1|8 sy ¥7F03 JOINT ASSY
1-3 100022005 1|+ k585 MNUT, SM5.95
2 145478101 LRy SHOWULDER SCREW, SOCKET 5M4.76
3 502354001 IEEFE EE- 30 SHOULDER SCREW, B
4 100022005 1|+ EF595 NUT, SM5.95
5 549553001 1| FPLWNAT ET L =0 2 T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY
5-1 549654001 T P AT E e Ledi= TEMSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER
5-2 153597001 1[osq b2 Hhs — RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
5-3 530033001 14w iias7 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M3.57
5-4 549655001 B COLLAR
5.5 106129002 1|+ F357 NUT, 5M3.57
5-6 028350242 Tiriadisrzas WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
6 549656001 T4 P2JbA =g TEMSIOM RELEASE LEVER, U
7 549657001 Tzt e i—uz ey STOPPER, U
8 519748001 1trEs sy CUSHION
9 062680812 2 |#F~3437-40%8 SCREVY, PAN SM4 . 37-40X8
15 048040342 2|k 2 TEa RETAINING RING, E4
1 109763002 1| H% WASHER
22 555199001 1« rzaeL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L
700 S42870201 1 P2 XFS Y b TEMNSION RELEASE BRACKET
701 062771012 1|+~ 2635-40%10 SCREW, PAN SME.35-40X10
702 S428731H1 T P AL Lo ri= LEVER, ;T-RELEASE
703 542871201 1T FLFirli=75 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVEER ASSY
704 555134001 NE s FFATY ) SPRING
705 543900001 1| )7 STEPPING LIMNK, &
706 025750132 1| ZH#HE,IT556 WASHER, PLAINS 5.56
707 048040342 1|k £ 7Ea RETAIMING RING, E4
708 543901001 1|78 STEPPING LINK, B
709 151907001 2|& % 55,05 STUD SCREW 5.95
FARY 100022005 2|+ r59s NUT, 5SM5.95
711 543902001 R R Rl N STEPPING LINK, C
712 018681022 2| F o kAT BOLT, SOCKET 5M4.37X10
713 028680242 2| AN H 2437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
714 100645003 2|HHE WASHER
715 543909001 1 vilegm=z STEPPING LINK BASE
716 159905001 1FARTFATIRIFY ADJUSTING SCREW
717 1060147002 1|+ F794 NUT, 5SM7.94
718 54390300 PPV CYLINDER JOINT
719 148764001 1|F w7476 SHOULDER SCREWVV, 5N 4.76
720 510123001 1|#4THLNF— COLLAR
il 110161004 2lF v raTe NUT, SM4.76
722 546144100 1|3 U 255159 3 CYLINDER AS5Y, 25X15
7121 546145000 1|3 425%15 CYLINDER, 25X15
722-1 504905000 2in—7aza- HALF UNION
723 543904101 W FLDeSrrirTe SETTING PLATE, AlIR CYLINDER
724 524729000 8 [CO2H L F MSX4S BOLT, CO2 M5X45
725 060681212 Q[ 2 Fa3T-a0x12 SCREW, BIND 5M4.37-4012
118-P34-406

3z



N. gHIE# HEaBfR/ Synchronizer

118-P34-501

P .7 FEIRESFE / Printed circuit board mechanism

118-P34-518



N . EHEE R H EEE# / Synchronizer / Synchronisator

REF.NQ. CODE Ty Bl d MAME OF PARTS R

1 548666001 Vw4 2 SYNCHROMIZER ASSY

2 062400806 2| ~maxe SCREW, PAN M4XE

4 538080001 ARIA RX-RSR P R N S MAGNET ASSY.D

5 53808200 pd EANI Ly Rl N ] MAGHET ASSY, U

6 062681412 3|F A Ta3T-an4 SCREW, PAN SM4. 37-40X14

7 025680132 e W HE D437 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37
118-P34-501
p. 7 ~Z4HE% / Printed circuit board mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |q7y B NAME OF PARTS iRV

1 549479001 IEE$ZE TR L MAIN PCB ASSY

1-1 529012000 A 1CM5HEA0P IC:ME4AE40P

1-2 543178000 BiPHR 7 SPCIIT PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231

1-3 093650008 1 |CMOSICTAHCOBF IC:7AHCOBF

1-4 093650032 1 lCcWnsICTaHC32F IC:74HC32F

1-5 091170009 2 (BIPICTALS0DOF [C: 7ALS09F-T

1-6 549484000 8 |MOSFETRS10KMI-2 TRAMSISTOR, FET :FST0KMJ-2

1-7 549485000 B |MOSFETFREKMI-2 TRAMSISTOR, FET :FX6KM)-2

i-8 549471000 & |MOSFETFK185M-12 TRAMNSISTOR, FET (FK185M-12

1-9 538155000 3 |MOSFET25K 1306 TRANSISTOR, FET ;25K 1206

1-10 550645000 1 |m0SFET25K 1207 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1307

1-11 549486000 1 [MDSFETISI222 TRAMNSISTOR, FET : 251222

1-12 32744000 1 |DIPSWDSSTOR DIP SWITCH: D55708

1-13 0A4301005 | 31|+ +~¥T 237008 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M3X10
1-14 S48578000 1|GEUSESARB ) — K % GLASS FUSE, 54 JW/LEED WIRE
1-15 ¥51030150 1|4 UCs08103 CAPACITOR, POLYESTER 508103

118-P34-518



Qi . 3> Fa—Jliy &2 ZABEE / Control box mechanism

15 14 1-8 17 1-6 1-10 1-20 .

1.26-5—
1-26-4—

1-26-13

|
1-26-11

o I = Q

o

IR

118-P34-502




D7 . s e e S Al LONral DOX miecrianism

REF.NO CODE |ty b i NAME OF PARTS Riv|

1 549467001 E R ] BOX ASSY

1-1 549468001 1|Foirwkyar POWER SUPFLY BOX

1-2 549469001 IER ST TS RIETE - SETTIMG PLATE, ;MAIN PCB

1-3 549470001 1| 20 BOX COVER

1-4 538093000 1a—-FaHEfa HOLDER PLATE

1-5 0AS401206 2| ¢ U D aN12DE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-6 0214002086 2z2z2+v ks NUT, 2 M4

1-7 S47692000 1D FPeE—a49% FANMOTOR ASSY, DC

1-8 045403006 2|+ TR Z4K30D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
1-3 DASA00B0G 1|4 -~H7 2 aXB08 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 045401206 2|+ T TaKI20E SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-11 542260000 1|79 FSWwa— Faiaw z FOOT SWITCH HARMESS AS5Y, 434
1-12 538107100 HeEr¥3a3Fer-a—F POVWERSUPPLY HARMNESS, COMTROL
1-13 538108000 1HE—9F-¥wra-—§ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR
1-14 538109100 WY —FFefrea-§F POVVER SUPPLY HARMNESS, H-P
1-15 S38110000 TiPERO— K POVER HARMESS

1-16 511949000 1ld67Fvia RUBBERBUSH

1-17 SOQS54000 | 17 (4 &= F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

1-18 531760000 2|crsy 5 -7 260 CORD CLAMP, 26-L

1-19 543275000 bB|a—F ¥ 5> 7wi2ns CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

1-20 543276000 4| —F 757 WEINS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS

1-21 543277000 1o=F25% 27 wsans CORD CLAMP, WS4ANS

1-22 008400604 | 12|+ F5 A 2axs SCREW, TRUSS M4XE

1-23 538116000 1fFESYeTE FRAGMEMNT PROTECTOR NET

1-25 549938000 flEvr i -t INSULATION SHEET

1-26 5499393001 1|[Feoreene.ss POWER SUPPLY PCE ASSY

1-26-1 543177000 1|icMmazag IC, :MA3B30

1-26-2 543184000 2|PHA 7 SPC923 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC923

1-26-3 549586000 2 {MOSFET2SK 1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;25K 1941

1-26-4 55473000 1 ISIDPASOSCA-F DIODE, AR :PAYDSCE-F

1-26-3 538203000 1 |sBDYGR02C04R DIODE, YGRO22C04R

1-26-6 538201000 2750 2viapazs VARISTOR, :V14D471

1-26-7 232384001 17 7 ripsaiaIma SURGE ABSORBER, :DSA3G2MA
1-26-8 549071000 1 |peRD25XEE0 DIODE ERIDGE, : 25XB60

1-26-9 $38205000 1|F 2508182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC : 2508182
1-26-10 538206000 1|F =~CE38272 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :63B272
1-26-11 543175000 1|k % ZETS54A4159 TRANSFORMER, :54A.4159
1-26-12 543176000 1|E 5 AETSI5A0199 TRANSFORMER, : 35AD199

1-26-13 543181000 1|3 4 LETS49AD2RIAC COIL, :49AD289AC

1-26-14 538208000 1|RYIW1AFSNDCSY RELAY, [ JWI1AFSN/DC 5

1-26-15 153242000 22— Tea FUSE, 6A

1-26-16 508030000 1|62 —254F8 FUSE, 5A :FB

1-26-17 548580000 1 |GFUSETAFE FUSE, 7A ;FB

1-26-18 044301005 B+~ S I R000A SCREW, PAN [S/PWASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 543189000 1|pPCBE1O =K HARNESS, PCB ;E1

1-26-20 S43187000 1|pcBE2O = K HARMESS, PCB ,E2

1-26-21 549472000 T —2 A 8E0.22 THERMISTOR :6D-22

10 555404000 TIPROME T 37 2 PROM ASSY, CONTROL

1041 UA4AB17000 1 |osLsizrezoo EPROM:27C2001

11 553032000 1 |PROM-IMT 2 FPROM ASSY, I

11-1 $38143000 1 |cransLs1270512 CMOS LSI, 27C512

12 228475000 1|5 w4 i 1 0Ka0 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-P34-502

ST RVIIC 2 TV IR ZEVEEET L. EEFUELHS—R oty FICRaTHVET,
+r When ordering parts which have an asterisk (2 }in the AM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with ather necessary parts

sueh as circuit boards,

36



Q1. ax kao—=JLky 4 RE{F / Conirol box mechanism

1-7 1-6 1-10

-5 1-4 1-8

o [ = 2

|
1-26-13 1-26-11 1'25'1%-25-20

118-P34-502



Q1.2 > RO —JLE oy Y ABRERCoNtrol pox mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QY ki o NAME OF PARTS [rnvi

< = <For Expart>

20 538352101 Z|Ferxasahay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<EMA > < For Japan only >

21 538353101 2|F L ES AT s

54 5535627001 1]~ LABEL, IM
< =$E200V.220VH > <For " 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >

H-1 555414001 I ERE-FUL T EY SN BOX SET, Al-P ;3-P.200/220Y
< HE220V,230VE = <For " 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC " >

H-2 555415001 TR Zupd 2asp BOX SET, AZ-P ;1-P. 220/230V i
<HE100VE > < For Japan only >

H-3 555416001 T|HYTZL e 2P| eemeee——— B3
<EHANMOMWA20VE > <For “ 1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" >

H-4 555417001 Vg A e 2a2.p BOM SET, B2-P ;1-P. 110V AC #
< =1E415VE > <Far " 3-Phase 415V AC" >

H-5 555418001 1w s 2w e IC1-P BOX SET, C1-P ;3-P. 415V AC i
< =38380VE > <For " 3-Phase 380V AC " >

H-6 555419001 EFEFAYELE RN BOX SET, C2-P ;3-P. 380V AC it
< B4A200VE > <For " 1-Phase 240V AC " >

H-7 555420001 |#EveAv 7 Z03-p BOX SET, C3-P ;1-P. 240W AC =
< =3R400VE > <For " 3-Phase 400V AC” >

H-8 555421001 T|Fws A e SE-P BOX 5ET, E-P;3-P. 400V AC 5
< HAE2IOVE > <For " 1-Phase 230V AC" >

H-9 955422001 | 1|FEUF AL 7 5FP BOX SET, F-P ;1-P. 230V AC 5B

118-P34-502

s RV AT VWERSE 2 JEVEeE T, BESPEMAR —Al ot v blGoTHVEY,
=7 When ardering parts which have an asterisk (%) in the R column, these parts will be supplied a5 a set togethes with other necessary parts
tuch as circuit boards,

38



Q2 . 3 ka—=Jbk w7 ABE{% / Control box mechanism

< =48200V,220VE / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" =

< #34220V,230VE / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" =

"7 a-8& / OPTION PARTS ™

< =48400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >

118-P34-502



Q2.3 O~ JLIR Y 7 AFENR/ Lontrol box mecnanism

REF MO, CODE oTY i NAME OF PARTS Hﬂu’fl
< ZIE200V.220VE = <For " 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
241 538112001 1|Foirmwe za P-SUPPLY SWITCH AS5Y, A
2-1-1 S38113000 1|Ferema-Fa POWER SLIPPLY HARMESS, A ;1N
2-1-2 538133000 1|F-¥-a=-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 JOE5T001 1|apa Lswa17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-1-d 224514001 e R INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 2 A AE0 BINDER, M 150
<#HE100VE > <For Japanonly >
2-2 538114000 1|FuFuswsria e
2-2-1 538115000 1FeFema-rFe |
2-2-2 538118000 PlFerea—Fays+d | eee————
2-2-3 JI2657001 LN LY L s Z R O —
2-2-4 224514001 I T o S U ————
2-2-5 2188523001 et dmss |
< =415V 3IBOVE > <For " 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC ">
2-3 538117000 1|Fedrersws Ic POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, €
2-3-1 538115000 1|F¥Na-Fe POWER SUPPLY HARMESS, B ;IN
2-3-2 538133000 1|Fwsrea—F POWER SUPPLY HARMNESS
2-3-3 JO2657001 EER At PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-3-4 224514001 2eEvrnera IMSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218852001 2|riT e S50 BINDER, M150
< HIH220V.230VE > <For" 1-Phase 220V &230VAC" >
2.4 547592000 1|For—swryzo P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 538113000 1|[FerFema-Fa POWER SUPPLY HARMNESS, A ;1IN
2-4-2 547595000 1|Feea—-F2iay POVVER SUPPLY HARMESS, EXP.
2-4-3 JO2B57001 ECE S E S PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-4-4 224514001 2T wta INSULATION PLATE
2-4-5 21885900 2 A Ms) BIMDER, M150
< ##E 110V 120V, 240VE > <For " 1-Phase 110V,120V & 240V AC " >
2-7 547534000 1IF ¥ esweia P-5LIPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2-7-1 538115000 1|FeseNd=FB POWER SUPPLY HARMNESS, B ;IN
2-7-2 547595000 1|Ferdea=Fkaiay POWER SUPPLY HARMESS, EXP.
2-7-3 102657001 1|3P 2 5wWa17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-7-4 224514001 g L= W INSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 2|Fi o s BINDER, M 150
< 220V 230V E <For " 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC
=3H200V, 220V > 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
3-1 538123000 Tacmwaay &7 2 AL CONMNECTOR ASSY, IN
=< 8100V, 110V,120VA > <For " 1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120 AC ">
3-2 549473000 1= b7 ART E CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-241 S49474000 IInwhr5- 28 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, 8
3-2-2 538126000 1|acna—F AC HARMNESS, IN
< §18240V, <For " 1-Phase 240V AC
=#H400V 415V 3BOVE = 3«Phase 400V,415V & 380V AC " >
3.3 549475000 1B D A DR 4 e CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-341 549476000 Tme?w b 320 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 538126000 T{ACINT = K AC HARNESS, IN
118-P34-302



Q2 . A o=y & ZABEE / Control box mechanism

< =200V ,220VE / For “3-Phase 200V & 220V AC"

3-1

< #4220V ,230VAE / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

3-2-2

3-2-2

" #7388/ OPTION PARTS "

< =400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" »

A4

118-P34-502



Q2.3 %> FE—JLA w7 AFE#R / Control box mechanism

REF.NOD. CODE QY ke A MAME OF PARTS
< 200V, 2200 230VLLH N > < Except for " 200V,220V & 230V AC ">
4 0180614326 Al 7k b ax1a BOLT, SOCKET M&X14
5 025060236 Bles¥HNiFads WASHER, PLAIN M B
b 021060106 A1z g MUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 Al 2E WASHER, SPRING 2-6
A7 L " QPTION PARTS "
< = {R400VE > <For " 3-Phase 400V AC " >
=5 238120000 1FwdreiNa— FE POWER SUPPLY HARMESS, E ;IN
40 540635001 AT IRA30ET 2 MOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
< BAHZIOVE = < For “ 1-Phase 230V AC" >
B 543188000 1| FedFwima=Fr POWERSUPPLY HARMESS, F;IN
2-4 S42201000 1lacima=FF ACHARMNESS, F:IM
40-1 540616001 W12 TTIRENCT 2 NOISE FILTER A55Y, ENMC
== #8230V = EA00VE > < For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC" >
41 S40620000 HETAPR N SETTING PLATE, ;PCB
az 0A4400605 B + FAHD ZaxEDA SCREWW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4axG
43 S40621000 1|EMIT FESD-SR-15 EmI CORE, ESD-SR-15
44 540622000 1|EMIT FESD-5R-25 EMICORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149809000 212143 U7L BEADBAND, L=200
46 - | 540621000 3|EMID FESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-15
a7 S40622000 2| EMIT FESD-SR-25 EmI CORE, ESD-SR-25
48 149809000 Sle43w7L BEAD BAND, L = 200
49 540623000 1|EntIT PTR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1|+ 17T 3451608 SCREWY, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X16
51 025040236 1es#drFina WASHER, PLAIN M 4
52 021400106 1w k124 MUT, 1 M4

118-P34-502



3 . Z2[ERA{% / Air pressure mechanism

118-P34-514



R . Z2[EfE{# / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |aty Erdo NAME OF PARTS Rl
1-1 543687001 tH[Fr0efFr-FR AIRTUBE, AR-1A L= 1450
1-2 543687002 flFrOwF1-7Fn AIRTUBE, AR-1BL=1450
1-3 543682001 flFrOx-F2-7J1L AIRTUBRE, AR-2A L=1350
1-4 S43688002 tlr1owF2-71 AIRTUBE, AR-2B L=1350
341 SE3118001 flrrOwsFa—o AIRTUBE, RV-3A L= 1600
3-2 553118002 1lrromsra-F AIR TUBE, RV-3B L = 1600
10 149796001 1|dLk—-2Hh+50% AIR HOSE, W/CONMECTOR
11 S08178000 275 wFuv.a BRANCH, UY-4
12 S04897000 27594 PLUG, 4
13 228475000 F A 4 ai e K L9KAD FASTEMING BAND, 1.9XB0
20 052501205 2|z E TRz SCREW, PAN [S/P WASHER) M5X12
21 021500106 2[iwatwrs NUT, 1 M5
22 032422003 2|+ TILET 21620 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4, 1X20
23 143847001 2|5+ WASHER, PLAIMN 4.76
24 512212000 T|A S Z 2908 SPIRAL, 2905
25 228475000 2w i E %80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
F00 551854209 1|[F e smin-Fia9 3 VALVE ASSY, 34
700-1 531551209 TPSF B %23 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 ,VALVE
700-2 509318101 T P T le=4 INTEGRATER
F00-3 540628000 1l = rif-F 14 BALLWVALVE, 1/4
700-4 509228000 I EE =P NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
F00-5 S44748001 1Nz F?oRIL K3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3
F00-6 S43683001 INF A SOLENOID VALVE
F00-7 518415101 Bliv=72 =% 085 HALF UNION, ; Q4M5
700-8 543682100 TP For— 1x29 & VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
F00-8-1 512404000 2leo¥rinFare s VALVE CONNECTOR
700-9 062302506 2|+ a3xKs SCREWY, PAN M3X25
700-10 028030242 FiES & FEE WASHER, SPRING 2-3
F00-11 025030232 2leswHaF1aa WASHER, PLAIN M 3
700-12 540629000 2Lz 7 BEARREL NIPPLE
700-12 S23880000 HIF=v75= AIRMUFFLER
F00-14 543686000 T|PTI ot 104 ELBOW, PT 1/4
700-15 543696100 Tl Fiv=m AX17 £ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1
700-15-1 SA4746100 | 1|y amsinFa—i3 VALVE HARNESS
700-15-2 544750100 1 v T i Fin—3 Ay VALVE HARNESS, 24V
700-17 540622000 1|emia 7 ESD-5R-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
700-18 149809000 HEEEFFIR BEAD BAND, L=200
700-19 544287000 1|F— 2+ 1050 GROUND WIRE, 1050
700-20 0A5400806 1+ F A4 244808 SCREW, PAN (5/F WASHER) M4X8
118-P34-514

44



S . Ba=SE% / Power supply equipment mechanism

115:-P34-515




s . TREESLER / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO. CODE 0Ty S MAME OF PARTS R
1 SA4BSRT000 T 2T—aK i PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
2 S48589000 i A E= gy I PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
31 155055001 §l 7+ 0 b gxas BOLT, SOCKET M4X45
3-2 018402522 d| 7RI b axzs BOLT, SOCKET M4X25
4 552007000 2a— Kk g a0 CORD HOLDER, 10N
5 0A5401006 2| rF 7 a0 SCREW, PAN (SPWASHER) MAX 10
[ 553136000 7o ttT P23 SENSOR ASSY, ;HEAD AIR
-1 S44665000 1% ot v wwGLa2F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X
6-2 S44665001 1% v vt o GLAZF PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y
7 S46476001 2Hethtd SENSOR BRACKET
] 062300806 2|+ ~zaxn SCREW, PAN WMIXE
10 552907000 2la—FHndgio CORD HOLDER, 10N
" OAS401006 2[FxanzeFa10 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) MAX10
12 625010000 3| A0S T T HE-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N
13 062670512 3|+ 3 A57-90%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
14-1 SIRT144100 HEEE VAP - SOLENOID ASSY, TR
14-2 S38146000 1234 %3191-04R COMMNECTOR, 2191-04R
14-3 538147000 17—o%1=75 MARK TUBE, 5
16 S3I8148000 1H7—-2a2 GROUMND WIRE, 1
17 0A5400806 1|+ F~H49 Zaxa0s SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) MA4X8E
18 549454000 WA kFUS LT ETS SOLENOID ASSY, ;TAWIPER
21 549465012 HPEGCEDE F=ET-E T COMNNECTOR ASSY, ;434E ST
22 228475000 1|5 s i F1.9%80 FASTEMING BAND, 1.9X80
25 218853001 1]454 2 40150 BIMDER, M 150
20 149287000 dl+=rows 57 CORD HOLDER, 7N
3 0ASA00806 4| ¢ Fri 7 3AXE08 SCREW, PAN (%P WASHER) M4X8
32 500480000 1|a=F®iL52s CORD HOLDER, 5N
33 OASE00B06 1|+t 2axa08 SCREWY, PAN (/P WASHER) M4X8
34 500480000 2|3 = F#iLags CORD HOLDER, 5N
35 DAS400806 2|+~ HY ZaXBDR SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER]) M4X8
40 555629001 e zausrss HEAD POSITION SWITCH ASSY
40-1 353630001 1l=rvazrvF73 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
40-2 538744001 1|22 F15083 S5PRING, SWITCH PLATE
40-3 S55632001 EERE Y-8y SWITCH BRACKET
40-4 062020806 2|+ ~azxB SCREW, PAN M2X8
40-5 140647101 ila-Fk=x¢x CORD HOLDER
40-6 062400616 1| ~aMaxe SCREVY, PAN M4XG
40-7 062401216 1 ~amaxiz SCREW, PAN MAX12
40-8 026040236 1ESTHs %4 WWASHER, PLAIN 4
40-9 13451400 1[RMN—H— SPACER
40-10 021400106 v Ry 24 NUT, 1104
41 0ASAD 1006 2iF~OF EFakin SCREVY, PAN (/P WASHER) M4AX10
42 552807000 1o —FdibdE10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
43 0AS40 1006 TiF~aiq EFai0 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M4X10
502 062300612 i+ ~a3u6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
503 549482000 TIEMBO Y Fswin—~F A7 2 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
503-1 532335100 1 {5W-nWS311N SWITCH, ;AV331TN
503-2 549466000 1IEMSW v — 3 3 EM-SWITCH HARMNESS
504 53705700 1IEMA 7 F A~ =43 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
700 541202151 1 bAVFA e KT E THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
701 062300612 2+ ~1306 SCREW, PAN M3IX6
702 228475000 2l 90 F 1 .9%80 EASTEMING BAND, 1.9X80
703 555432000 NP AN =F 23S =7 RELAY HARMNESS, WIPER
704 555433000 11327 2319102M COMNMECTOR:2191-02M1
118-P34-515

46



T . 84/ 3B/ Operation panel mechanism

118-P34-530



T. E4E/Y 3 JLER / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO, CODE arty [ NAME OF PARTS RV
1 555405001 Tt v ey i OPERATION PANEL ASSY
1-1 556522000 T I EI T A b FILM, OPERATION PAMEL
1-2 551801001 T krie-dE PAMEL PCB ASSY
1-2-1 529023000 5 |LEDGLOPDAD LED, ;GLOP040
1-2-2 530260002 8 [swDPri-100 SWITCH, DP1-100 ;GRAY
1-2-3 34870001 2 |oiPswy KSPDE DIP SWITCH: K5POB
1-2-4 S38104000 1T 230 — FEVOVEMFOT ENCODER, EVQVEMFO1
1-2-5 417382001 1 [PrR2ASC-3601 BUZZER: PKB245C-3601
1-3 543226000 1|FODis - & 2 FDD HARMNESS
1-4 555402000 1 qa—Fa s PANEL HARMESS ASSY
1-5 DAS4008B05 1)+ F~0449 2 axane SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) MAXE
1-6 044300605 A F A0 X 3060A SCREW, PAN (5/F WASHER} M3X6
1-7 S43237100 1|paomMiv Ly & PROM ASSY, PANEL
1-8 502907000 1|jv=z KMNOB
-9 543224000 1{3.5F00 FDD, 3.5
1-10 543225000 2|EDDA =t SPACER, FDD
1-11 044300605 A+ =49 2 K60 SCREW, PAN {5/ WASHER) M3X6
1-12 Q37300816 qFR e Ixg TAPPING SCREW, PAN ¥V M3X8
1-13 543228000 17085 va=Kpa 2 PROGRAMMER HARMNESS ASSY, P
1-14 002300603 2|+ F~3%E SCREW, PAN M3XE
1-15 542653000 3|3 FTrC-23-11-14 CORE, ;TFC-23-11-14
1-16 149809000 oL FWIL BEAD BAND, L=200
1-17 Q0B400604 B+ +T A% SCREW, TRUSS MaxXb
1-18 536008009 T|nsEIohn- SIDE COVER, ;PANEL
1-19 107321009 1|4 % 27076 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M4. 76
1-20 107017001 1SR R 3 WASHER, SPRING WAVE
2 543236009 N b AT NI OPERATION PANEL BASE
3 543674000 1| g CLUSHION, &
4 543675000 J|wri-3-B CLUSHION, B
5 525634101 3|7 F+FE Nk SHES BOLT, SOCKET M5XE5
2] 025050236 BlEFHFHRFLAS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
7 018081636 1|7+ b Bx16 BOLT, SOCKET MB8X16
8 510408000 1Lt~k RUBBERSHEET
9 021500106 AR vl MUT, 1 M5

118-P34-330

48



U1 . BE#RBA{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

1-3-71-3-8 1-3-8

1-3-10 1-3-41 1-3-12

1-3-1-7

B Y

1-3-1-7-2

|
|
|
|
N

1.3-1.21

/

-

11834651




U1 . BE#RES(% | Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.MO CODE QY B st of NAME OF PARTS
1-3 5518467101 Tj2i-2 70 b 3swe s b 2-PEDAL FOOT 5W SET, 3
1-3-1 S51847101 12l e 70 R 3swy 2 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY, 3
1-3-1-1 549669100 rd b O R FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-3-1-2 549672001 124 i PIN
1-2.1-3 538168001 1N ol e R LT SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-3-1-4 538169201 2i7 W FswiYraa SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH
1-3-1-5 004400603 4| 4 #5203 T aNe SCREW, FLAT MA4X6
1-3-1-6 53817000 2|70 R A LR SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-3-1-7 5546500040 T2l 79 Faswn— 3 A% 32 FOOT SwW HARNESS ASSY, 2-P/3
1-3-1-7-1 554691000 12L Y F3swn—3 3 FOOT SW HARNESS, 2-P/3
1-3-1-7-2 536260000 A A FURE SR MICRO SWITCH, WX :PIN BUTTON
1-3-1-8 De2301205 2lF~a3xz SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-3-1-9 228475000 B Ay 00 E 1030 FASTENING BAND, 1.9%80
1-3-1-10 5$51451000 279 Eas L FOOT PEDAL
1-3-1-11 S49673000 A T o PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL
1-3-1-12 549674001 2| A FAHFT R SPRING, PLATE
1-3-1-13 S3IB1 77001 2|7V Ny SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-3-1-14 048050346 A F ATES RETAIMING RING, E5
1-32-1-15 052400606 A+~ R =T axs SCREWY, PAN (S/P WASHER) MAXE
1-3-1-16 025040236 2lESHHaFada WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-3-1-17 117936001 B|d &+ 9a RUBBER CAP, 94
1-3-1-18 538180000 13z 21721894 CONMECTOR, ; 172169-1
1-3-1-19 538060000 1oy esvry 71809 CONMECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-3-1-20 S46694000 2a=FEZY L2KRIA CORDBUSH, KRE1A
1-3-1-21 062202506 2 ~O3n2s SCREWY, PAN BIXZS
1-3-2 538178101 2l rswie ST an SUPPORT PLATE, A
i-3-3 5381791 2T RSWLT T B0 SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-3-4 018082536 A 7 HF I kx2S BOLT, SOCKET MBX25
1-3-5 028080246 A|ri g HF 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-3-6 025080236 A e SHHRFIIE WASHER, PLAIN W8
1-3-7 018501036 A| T HH I RSRID BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-3-8 028050246 it HH25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-3-9 025050236 QlesFHAFIIS YWASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-3-10 018401236 A|7H+F IR axiz BOLT, SOCKET M4x12
1-3-11 028040246 Qi 2-a WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-3-12 025040236 dleSsSHFHIF L WASHER, PLAIN M 4

118-P34-651




U2 . BiRBAER (A 72 3 >8Bfm) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

" 47y av@i i OPTION PARTS "

< #mys/ For supply parts =

c.'rlf'

3

118-P34-651



U2 . EEHEE R (2 7 5 a o Hidh) / Footswitch pedal mechanism {Uption parts)

REF.NO CODE  |aTy Bud o NAME OF PARTS R

TAT? Y B " QPTION PARTS "

2 S46131001 Tlasd 7oy bRy bOp 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP

2-1 546132001 T2 2y Fswr 20p 2-5TEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, QP

2-1-1 54613300 T|swHHIH SWITCHBRACKET

2-1-2 546134001 |7 ksl ri= FOOT SW LEVER

2-1-3 148904001 #2708 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M7.94

2-1-4 025080236 T|eowHaFiod WASHER, PLAIN M 8

2-1-5 101268002 1|# v r7.04 MUT, SM7.94

2-1-6 546135001 T2 Rswr s SPRING, EXTEMNSION

2-1-7 S46136000 17vhswn=32% 20p FOOT SW HARMESS ASSY

2-1-8 LD2390001 | 4ol L 2 IK200A SCREW, PAN [S/P WASHER) M3X20

2-1-9 025030236 esHHEFLI WASHER, PLAIN M 3

2-1-10 021200206 2|23 b3 NUT, 23

2-1-11 052400806 2|~ Faxa SCREWW, FAN (5/P WASHER) MdX3

2-1-12 S004380000 tla=K®LF45 CORD HOLDER, 5N

2-2 100666002 2|FIES F LDEEKN WOOD SCREW, ROUND MS.5X 20

2-3 200190001 JIAFY TN STAPLE

2-4 S01603009 WA ZTFHFErIFEra4as TREADLE ASSY

2-4-1 s01192003 14T Fr 7512 TREADLE PEDAL

2-4-2 13318800 NAHZTFHFTEq a9 TREADLE SHAFT

2-4-3 119707003 r R e BRACKET

2-4-4 119708001 PRS- Bt o COLLAR

2-4-5 017082206 2 |F Nk Bx22 BOLT, MBX22

2-4-6 116694001 2lat s U EE MUT, ME

2-4-7 028080240 FARAES & SR WASHER, SPRING 2-8

2-4-8 025080236 2|lesFHarFias WASHER, PLAIN M 8

2-5 142656001 1|oHua: CHAIMN ASSY
< i ENE > < For Supply parts >

3 549443000 1|3 89 R170364-1 CONTACT, 170364-1

118-P34-651

52



V. Bih 5 BI{% / Power table

_ h 118-P34-652
wW. 7045 —B{F (A7 3 88&) / Programmer (Option parts)

"#7vaE@m/ OPTION PARTS "

118-P34-942

R




v . BhHEER/ Power table

REF.NO, CODE  |oTy e NAME OF PARTS R
1 103647001 1[CIME— #4307 2 MOTOR ASSY, 4A30CIM
2 553055100 1M 524732 HARMNESS ASSY, IN
118-P34-652
W.7a4Y 77 -8R (+ 7 s > EB&R)/ Programmer (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE a'TY ki d A NAME OF PARTS RV
1 54324900 1Fogsv—9 % PROGRAMMER AS5Y
1-1 543250000 70457 -—wI74 TOP COVER, ;PROGRAMMER
1-2 S43251000 17a¥ssy—L&275 LOWER COVER, ;PROGRAMMER
1-3 543252000 g8 —F—FIA—1 SPACER, ;KEYBOARD
1-4 S43253000 1| =—F—~Fdhi—p RUBBERSHEET, ;KEYBOARD
1-5 S43254000 1% -—F—-Fi-+¢ KEYBOARDSHEET
1-6 037301015 q|yFCm ey e IR TAPPING SCREW, PAN YV M3X10
1-7 543255000 1|Lcpfrri- LCD COVER
1-8 543256000 1|en LcD
1-9 543257000 1lepa o £ - — INVERTER, LCD
1-10 037200615 | 40|v#~& v k246 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V IM2X6
1-11 543271000 1ly05s—v4%2ba MAGMNET, A
1-12 543272000 1l70%5es-v4 %% +6B MAGNET, B
1-13 037300615 B ~E Y eI SCREW IXE
1-14 543267000 1|17odss=a—F PROGRAMMERHARNESS
i-15 543268000 1|4 wti=g=n=3 R INVERTER HARNESS
1-16 543270000 1|3 —FF¥ i 2 KR CORD BUSH, ; KR51
117 543981000 21709 s —wahri- LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER
i-i8 543259001 1| 7odssHi-9z2 PROGRAMMER PCE ASSY
1-19 543269000 flPROMZFOS ST F 2 PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY

i S R A= " OPTION PARTS "

2 540621000 1 |En 2 FESD-5R-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
3 149809000 1215 7L BEAD BAMD, L= 200
[ ) <MEEER> <For Area limitation > |
50 §525820M 1A ira95~P2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70P2
118-P34-242



Z . = 5B / Accessories

e

118-F34-310




2. TTRaaBEIR S Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y o MAME OF PARTS RV
4 538039209 IER P TV E B OIL PAN ASSY
4-1 538040209 LNE K FITA OILPAN
4.2 154467001 Tlingaseys DUST DILER
4-3 Q37301215 |y E L3N TAPPING SCREW, PAMN Y M3X 12
4-4 S18093100 1% 2 Faxa WICK, 4X4 L=1100
5 1097 14000 AR NAIL
L] 114486002 IBEE T | OILER
9 143882001 2Ry FE L HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 2|FH 2R 505 SET SCREW,SOCKET 5M5.95
11 549603000 2T e dn RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 4|49 % MNAIL
14 122991001 il7vsEewhml)7ro ACCESSORY BAG
1 i IHEE EQBBIN
17 flzomnmias NEEDLE ASSY
18-1 S10208001 Pl Eonpey ., <tz=04> {SPACER MOVABLEKNIFET=04 .. <t=04>
18-2 S10208002 T Eann=d . =t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLEKMNIFET=05 .. <t=05>
18-3 S10208003 T Enasd . <t=0.6> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=06 .. <t=0.6>
19 538045109 NEEFEE HEAD REST ASSY
20 549604000 Zlrmdordn RUBBER
21 109714000 2|7 ¥ MNAIL
22 114483002 G E - ] OILER ASSY
23 555663001 1Frha-795 OIL TANK ASSY
25 149173001 LN Rl o B R o B SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGOMNAL 3
26 142443001 1| &7 7 1.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1|5 %77 434470 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 10157211 1|5 %¥9 wa5x1a0 SCREVY DRIVER, 5.5%190
29 107779001 1R 1F65T WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1= axy WRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 1A F10K12 WREMNCH, T0%12
33 142721001 1|6h 7 Ans3 ALLEN WRENCH 3
34 118064001 1|eh 7 #ir Lova HEXAGOMNAL WRENCH, 4
3 502763402 1T rRFF17 2208 COTTON STAMND ASSY, 2DR
35-1 551283001 2|z SPOOL STAND BASE
35-2 150182000 2277V R SPOOL MAT
35-3 551282001 a7 —nryeas SPOOL CUSHION
35-4 S02777001 1l r7p3 vy rB PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B
35-4-1 150206002 tles+H 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
35-4-2 538648001 1let s+ rUss MUT, US/8-28
35-4-3 150174000 1T[aFaxvy7 COLUMMN CAP
35-4-4 501005000 2|t reFdL RUBBERWASHER
35-d-5 502747101 Tt Fodreis SPRING
35-5 S40640001 Masand 7wy 79+ COLUMMN PIPE W/CAP
35-5-1 150174000 I EER L COLUMN CAP
35-6 156112003 1lasand?n COLUMN PIPE, D
35.7 150173003 flasnvater COLUMN JOINT
35-8 521798001 pd ES- S SR SPOCL & SCREW SET
35-8-1 150179002 2ZIR7=HF498 SPOOLSHAFT, B
35-8-2 028050246 FAGE S ok 32 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-8-3 021500106 21w z+v s MNUT, 1 M5
35-9 S02778002 1AF=Nehlbd -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-10 502786002 T2 EFnefi—93iz THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-10-1 502787002 1A LY EFnef—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
35-10-2 150183000 2l =4 THREAD HANGER BASE
35-10-3 142990001 2Ry FFYia THREADBUSH
35-11 540641001 VAT =T 3 dey ba SPOOL SHAFT & SCREVW SET, A
35-11-1 021500106 4 a+v s MUT, 1 M5
118-P34-910

BHEEOHEMETFEY Il e d E=T.
@& The details of included accessories are subject to change.

56



Z . {1E Rk / Accessories

L7

118-P34-910



2. {HESEMEIR/ Accessories

REF.NO. CODE  |o'Ty ks NAME OF PARTS Y |
35-11-2 062501406 1|+ ~25x14 SCREWY, PAN M5X14
35-11-3 062503506 1|~ 2 msx3s SCREW, PAN M5X35
35-11-4 062501406 2+ ~5%14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-11-5 026050136 HesHHzaHas WASHER, PLAINS S
51 144226001 Tk Fhri- HEAD COVER
52 146256001 L B R Bl b ke CUSHION COLLAR
53 146255000 4|z CUSHION
54 SO0617000 JlFd i dLhT— RUBBER COLLAR
55 133740006 g\ h T 3 H A FEXTO BOLT, SQUARE MBX70
56 021060106 By ke NUT, 1 Mé
57 025060336 Qs HE 16 WASHER, PLAIN LG
58 032461606 2+ FIEY FT45416 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
59 53804400 NI L o HINGE PRESSER
64 541222101 Mg R P-F 48 THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
a7 549602201 1NFAH =Ky L EYEGUARDSET, C
67-1 544493101 1| PrHi—K&2 EYEGUARD ASSY
67-1-1 S44483001 1Famne.az HINGE ASSY
67-1-2 544485001 1| PA4H—-F EYEGUARD
67-1-3 061660806 2|t S 2318-40%8 SCREW, FLAT 5M3.18-40X8
67-1-4 021660102 2Rt aiag NUT, 1SM3.18
67-1-5 026030232 2eSHHRz A3 WASHER, PLAIN M 2
67-1-6 544486701 1 FAH—F&RLAa—n EYEGUARD HOLDER, A
&67-1-7 062670512 2| 357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
67-2 062671016 2+~ 3574010 SCREWW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
70 555633001 ATy FT 12 SWITCHIMNG PLATE
71 032422003 2+ TILEY 3 T0.0K20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4, 120
<@EMA > <For Japan only >
75-1 555311001 TN TASSIY B S —
<A > < For Export>
75-2 555311002 TIMM R Hri—mas 2 BELT COVER ASSY, IM
76 062401006 2l ~aanin SCREW, PAN M4AX10
96 543273000 11354 F 4 F2HD 1.5 MEDIA, 2HD
97 509989000 17zavE=4~2 FLOPPY CASE
98 542658000 1351 = Fud AT~ INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD
101 S0B030000 1|lgkz—x5ar8 FUSE, 5A :FB
102 153242000 12— =64 FUSE, 6A
103 548580000 1 |GFUSETAFB FUSE, 7A ;FB
320 018405032 2|7+ axso BOLT, SOCKET MAX50
921 021400102 A b e W NUT, 1 M4
RS PR 1=y " OPTION PARTS ™
15 S06706001 a1l 5ILICONE OIL
91 542890001 i{zo4svw#4x PROGRAMMER SUPPORT
92 032422003 2| TEST FFAAK20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4 1X20
93 081351606 2|+ #3TYIKIE WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16
118-P34-910

SHEEOMHMETEST S &N 2T,

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

58



3p. HHEERISS—E 3/ DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

FRRMSMEESATUETOTELRVARICTER (S,

"he following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

TR OBEIL, LKIBISEBFHLESHS ¥ #ETT, AOBRE. BAS-3N EZOHSARBFI A LGETT.
%in the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¢ are comman with the

BAS-311E.

ET e
Part name

RE =k EE
Medium-weight Heavy-weight Extra heavy-weight
materials materials materials

Tl
Meedle hole plate

e

*

(92.2) (52.6)
549980-001 FM 510212-101 E

{E-24)

MEr—RA4 Bubbm

case assy

(E-24-1)
R E =2 F R

ITmmwrg @ et R LY CammammmEme e - ]

(E-24-2)

i#Ey&—zdhnu

Sm‘emr

@

;—ié—-é-&:éir‘|-|---———--———--d-.-.----r——--————--—--—d--lla.n.l---*- mermm e ek b IR R - e - - b B FETE R E T S ————————
159612-001 A 154342-001 B

L o TIF ¢l

EFJm'Es ﬂ“"ﬁ“@

159610-301 A 152690-401 B

el

515902-401 LA

154339-101 A 154340-101 B

516074-101 LA

154341-001

516492-101 LA

515667001 LA

(E-25)
RE -
Babhbin

*
159613- EI51 154663-001 B

S44633-001 LAN

{E-22)

st AR
Shuttle hook
assy, wbox

515662-992 LA* S15663-991 LB

IR I A s

*
152685-903 A 152687-002 B

€21)
Fett® Shuttle

race body @

»

*
152682-101 A 152686-101 B

(G-14)
FMF LR

Spring,tension @

* *
104525-001 107606-001 508548-001 C

(G-10)
Shuida

Thread take-up
spring

145519-001 144588-001 B

e

118-P34-5p



Sp. HERIERE—%E /DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

Fi EY CE BEN
e Spec. Medium-weight Heavy-weight Extra heavy-weight
kS . materials malerials materials
Part name T
(G-25) * X *
iHEREN
Thread guide, ;n-bar
@ S41222-101 8 S02438-001 A S02439-001 B
. 0,
Z17) * * %
ER P 18]
Needle assy
107415414 537928-419 145546-425
{EEE} ................................. R R 4
 Needle DPX5 #14 DPX 17NY #19 DPx17 #25
' 107415014 S37928-019 145646-025
GIB-EUUv'l. 200-2
;F.i } 434E 5F-2R
Work clamp S46544-001
o 434E SF-2L
S546545-001
{C3-100)
b- A1k
Feedplale R 434E SF-2 —
o 5344942-D01

118-P34-Sp

60



Ga . 7 — JEl&—E % / Gauge parts List

<y'-YER>
A7 arOY—-YBRICRRObONSYET, HALRURE, ETOESHYICAVES.
- A LRV

< Gauge parts >
The following are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.
- Work clamps and feed plate

1 2 3 4
A 153483001 S23377-001 (519) 527836001 (895) 156085-001 (M)
L 153488-001 $23378-001 (519} S527837-001 (895) 156086-001 (M)
{GE“E‘I ﬂ}"i ¥ v fi[ =
210-2 G e
° rl_u]_l\ . ) Ev
A T -
Work clamp 103 o1 18
3110 153503-001 $23379-001 (519) $23838-001 (895) 156087-001 (M)
(C3-110) =
E YR L8 1 Tl | s g
o ﬂq’ e || Wes (G| Kiches
103
5 6 7
A 156082.001 (L) 156088-001 (S) S§44940-001 (434E SF)
L 156083-001 (L) 156089-001 (S) 544941-001 (434E SF)
{C3-210-1, (C3-210-7-1, T 1
210-2) 210-7-2) BlE i
#i ﬁ %1 o
Work clamp
23 12
[ I =
124
ca-110) 156084001 (L) 156000-001 () | S43990-001 (A) | S43991-001 (B | 543292-001 (C)
(C3-302)
& Ui A1=05
23 12
Feed plate 15 —— 1 E::':ﬂ- B:i=10
Adctos ko C:1=20
|l a-—

(C3-905) &'—A434E MK2/ Gauge assy, 434E MK2

554984-001

B 26 iR

/ Home position standard plate

EUERERL / Screw

¥ ¥

(=5 ]

118-P34-Ga




Ga . 7' —ER&h—% & / Gauge parts List

{J-53) #74E / Needle hole plate

D | 529997-001

E | 510212101

ED| $30925-001

A | S1o211-001 |AF| 551449.001 |BZ| S41013-001
4 10
1.6 @l 2.2 @26 aag_e :3‘4
| I | [
T | s | aflme | i | el =T
+ ~-
! H ( BomEe 026
{ For Heavy
-weight materials )
F | s10213-001 |FD[ 530926-001 |FM[ S49980-001 | H | 530450-001 | L | 525127-001 | M | S34348-001
a1l 2.6 ad.7 )
ﬂr?i-z ‘ az2 IE12.‘2 :LIJ_T — 933 o4
W ! nr—
1= P I 1 (e U jae) ST Jo8 | ST Jes
( chmiE FR ' +
J For Medium
-weight materials )
3 | S40217-001
a6
@3
| i |
1 28
118-P34-Ga

g2



Wa. &8 5 )l Warning labels

Label, grounding

&> ~Jl [ Waming labels 45/ Name of parts Size{mm) Code
EREEAE&LT,
sir BES~NL - 40 X 64 | $38353-101
S
Label, elec. shock 4 lang. | 45X 118 | $38352-101
BIEES SN -F 40 X 64 538350-001
Label, operation Eng. 40 X 64 538349-001
F~ULmR 13 X 20
Label, high temp. 13 X 20 J03663-001
PEv—2
Label, PE 7.5 X126 | S37059-001
@ T=AY—J $12 | $37060-001

118-P34-060




B | [INDEX

CODE REFNO.  |Page CODE REF.NC. | Page CODE REF.ND.  |Page
J0Z657001 |Q2 -2-1-3 a0 510208001 |J - 46 76 527838001 |C3 -110-3 14

Q2 -2-2-3 40 Z -181 56 Ga -C3-110 | 61

02 -2-3-3 an 510208002 |J - 46 26 $29019000 [P -1-1 34

Q2 - 2-4-3 a0 Z -18-2 56 $29023000 | T -1-2-1 48

Q2 -2-7-3 40 510208003 |J - 46 26 5§29997001 | Ga - J-53 62
103647001 |V -1 54 7 -183 56 §30033001 |J -22-3 26
103663001 |Wa 63 §10209101 [J -48 26 M -5-3 32
S00480000 (5 - 32 46 510210201 |)  -49 28 $30260002 | T -1-2-2 48

S -34 46 510211001 | Ga - J-53 62 $30450001 | Ga - )-53 62

U2 - 2-1-12 52 510212101 | Ga - J-53 62 $30925001 | Ga - )-53 62
S00554000 Q1 - 1-17 36 Sp - 153 59 $30926001 | Ga -J-53 62
S00617000 |2 - 54 58 510213001 | Ga - J-53 62 531012001 |D -717 16
S00705001 |J - 47 26 510371001 |D -723 16 $31013001 |D -718 16
501005000 |Z - 35-4-4 56 $10372100 [D -724 16 531032001 |G - 13 22
501199003 |U2 - 2-4-1 52 $10377101 |C2 -91-3 12 531551209 |R - 700-1 a4
501603009 U2 -2-4 52 510378101 [C2 -91-4 12 531760000 | Qt - 1-18 36
501998001 [L -8 30 510408000 |T -8 48 $32235001 [J -18 26
502260001 |B1 -22 4 510469001 [G - 18 22 532335100 |S - 503-1 46
502354001 |J  -24 26 510478000 [F - 10 20 $33251001 [D -790 16

M -3 32 511244001 | -52 8 534348001 | Ga -J-53 62
502429101 {E - 14-2 18 511949000 [ Q1 - 1-16 36 534883001 |L - 11 30
502438001 |G - 25-3 21 §12212000 |R - 24 34 $34986000 [F - 11 20

Sp -G-25 60 512404000 |R -700-8-1 | 44 $36008009 | T -1-18 a8
502439001 |G -25-4 22 512441001 |G -33 22 $36260000 | U1 -1-3-1-7-2 | 50

Sp -G-25 60 512668001 | KK -703 30 $37057001 |5 -504 46
$02445001 |A - 701 2 512699000 |G - 11 22 $37059001 | Wa 63
502652001 |3 -7 26 513385001 (K - 702 30 $37060001 | Wa 63
502654001 |J - 8-1 26 513399001 |D -727 16 37147109 |K -708 30
S02747101 |2 - 35-4-5 56 515662992 |Sp - E-22 59 537148109 |K -710 30
502763402 |Z - 35 56 $15663991 {Sp ~E-22 59 537806109 |K -514 30
502777001 |Z  -35-4 56 $15667001 |Sp - E-24-3 59 $37915009 |A -12 2
$02778002 |Z -35-9 56 515902401 |Sp - E-24 59 $37928019 |Sp -B-26 60
S02786002 |Z  -35-10 56 516074101 {Sp - E-24-1 59 537928419 |sp -2-17 60
s02787002 |z -35-10-1 | 56 516290001 {E -23 18 $37932101 |C1 -1-5 8
$02907000 {T -1-8 a8 $16492101 |Sp - E-24-2 59 c1 -7-2 8
S03677001 {D -728 16 $17871101 {D -708 16 $37933001 {C1 -1-6 8
S03800001 {C2 -91-19 12 $18093100 |F  -26 20 cl -7-3 8
504897000 |R - 12 aa Z -44 56 $37934001 [C1 -2 8
504905000 |M - 722-2 32 $18415101 {R - 700-7 44 37940001 |C1 -23 8
506548001 |Sp - G-14 59 C2 -91-18 12 $37942000 |C1 -27 8
506706001 |2 -15 58 519748001 {L -5 30 537944000 |C1 - 28 8
507333001 |F -2 20 L -12 30 537978251 |E -5 18
507456000 {F -3 20 M -8 32 $37983001 |F -6 20
S08030000 [Z - 101 58 520164001 {A -28 2 537986000 |F -25 20

Q1-1-26-16 | 36 521775001 | C2 -91-6 12 5§37987001 |F -29 20
508178000 |R - 11 44 $21798001 {Z -35-8 56 $37988000 |F -30 20
509043000 [E - 14-8 18 23337001 |A - 16 2 $37990509 |H -1 24

Fo-32 20 $23377001 | C3 -210-2-2 | 14 $37991109 |H - 1-1 24

Fo-700 20 Ga - C3-210-2 | 61 $37992100 | H -1-2 24
509212001 |C1 - 3-1 8 5§23378001 {C3 -210-2-1 | 14 537993000 |H -1-3 24
509228000 |R - 700-4 44 Ga -C3-210-1 | &1 537994001 fH -1-5 24
SD9318101 |R - 700-2 a4 $23379001 | €3 - 110-2 14 $37995101 |H -1-6 24
509989000 |2 - 97 58 Ga -C3-110 | 61 $37996001 |H -1-8 24
$10058001 |C2 -91-5 12 $23836001 {J -8 26 $37997001 |H - 1-11 24
$10091201 |A - 407 2 523880000 |R -700-13 | 44 537998001 |H - 1-16 24
510111101 |D -719 16 524729000 | M - 724 32 538002201 |1 -3 26
510112001 |D -720 16 525127001 | Ga - 153 62 $38003101 |J -9 26
10113301 |D -7 16 525456001 | K - 507 30 538004002 {J -1 26
510123001 |M -720 32 525634101 {T -5 48 538004003 |J -11 26
510162201 |F - 15 20 527836001 | C3 -210-3-2 | 14 $38004004 {J -11 26
510174000 |H -1-15 24 Ga - C3-210-2 | 61 538011001 | -34 26
$10195001 {1 -30 26 527837001 { €3 -210-3-1 | 14 538012001 |1 -40 26
510202101 ) -41 26 Ga -(3-210-1 | 61 538015001 |1 -43 26

B4




CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REFNO. [Page CODE REF.NO.
$38016001 |J - 44 26 540622000 [R_-700-17 | 44 543249001 |W -1
538039209 |z -4 56 Q2 - 44 42 $43250000 |W - 1-1
538040209 [z - 4-1 56 Q2 - 47 42 543251000 |W -1-2
38044001 |z -59 58 540623000 | Q2 - 49 42 543252000 |W -1-3
38045108 {2 -19 56 540628000 |R - 700-3 a4 | 1543253000 W -1-4
538060000 |U1 -1-3-1-19 | 50 540629000 |R -700-12 | 44 543254000 |W - 1-5
$38080001 |N -4 34 540635001 | Q2 - 40 a2 543255000 |W -1-7
538082001 |N -5 34 540640001 [Z - 355 56 543256000 |W -1-8
538093000 |Q1 - 1-4 36 540641001 |2 - 35-11 56 543257000 |w -1-9
538104000 |T -1-2-4 48 541013001 | Ga - J-53 62 43259001 |w -1-18
$38107100 |Q1 -1-12 36 541060109 |A -709 2 $43267000 |W -1-14
538108000 |Q1 -1-13 36 541202151 S - 700 46 $43268000 | W -1-15
$38109100 |Q1 - 1-14 36 541205001 | K -504 30 43269000 |w -1-19
$38110000 Q1 - 1-15 36 541206001 |K - 505 30 543270000 | W -1-16
$38112001 |Q2 - 2-1 40 541222101 |G -25-2 22 543271000 |W -1-11
$38113000 [Q2 - 2-1-1 40 Z -64 58 $43272000 |W -1-12

Q2 - 2-4-1 40 Sp - G-25 60 43273000 [z -96
538114000 [Q2 - 2-2 40 541271000 | €2 -91-23 12 $43275000 | Q1 -1-19
$38115000 |Q2 -2-2-1 40 541290201 |A -708 2 $43276000 | Q1 -1-20
Q2 - 2-3-1 40 541658000 | C2 - 91-1 12 543277000 Q1 -1-21
Q2 - 2-7-1 40 41660001 | €2 -81-12 12 543674000 [T -3
538116000 | Q1 -1-23 36 SA1703000 1 C1 -12 3 S43675000 |T -4
538117000 |Q2 -2-3 40 541705001 | €1 - 15 8 543682100 |R -700-8
538118000 |Q2 -2-2-2 40 542067001 | C1 - 1-1 8 $43683001 |R -700-6
538120000 |Q2 - 2-5 42 542069001 | C1 -7 8 543686000 |R -700-14
538123000 |Q2 - 3-1 40 542070001 | €1 -7 8 543687001 |R - 1-1
$38126000 |Qz -3-2-2 40 542083001 | C1 - 4f 8 543687002 |R - 1-2
Q2 -3-3-2 40 542084101 | C1 - 44 8 543688001 |R - 1-3
538133000 |Q2 - 2-1-2 40 542086001 | C1 - 44-10 10 543688002 [R - 1-4
Q2 -2-3-2 40 542260000 | Q1 - 1-11 36 $43693000 |D - 702
$38143000 |Q1 - 11-1 36 542653000 | T -1-15 48 543696100 |R - 700-15
538144100 |5 - 14-1 46 542658000 [Z -98 58 543900001 |M - 705
$38146000 |S - 142 46 542750200 |A - 17 2 543901001 |M - 708
538147000 [S - 14-3 46 542751109 |A - 17-1 2 543902001 {M - 711
$38148000 {S - 16 46 542752000 |A -17-2 2 543903001 |M -718
$38155000 |P -1-9 34 542756101 |B1 - 167 4 543904101 |M - 723
538168001 |U1 -1-3-1-3 | 50 542827100 |F - 24 20 543307109 |A -707
538169201 U1 -1-3-1-4 | 50 542839101 [D - 710 16 43909001 [M -715
38170001 |U1 -1-3-16 | 50 542840101 | D -713 16 543981000 |W -1-17
38177001 U1 -1-3-1-13 | 50 542849101 |D - 726-1 16 $43990001 |C3 - 302
538178101 |U1 - 1-3-2 50 542859001 |K - 700 30 Ga - (3-302
538179101 |U1 -1-3-3 50 542864101 |K - 701 30 $43991001 | €3 - 302
$38180000 |U1 - 1-3-1-18 | 50 542870201 |M - 700 32 Ga - €3-302
538201000 Q1 -1-266 | 36 542871201 [M - 703 32 $43992001 |3 - 302
538202000 {Q1 - 1-26-5 | 326 542873101 [M - 702 32 Ga - €3-302
538205000 | Q1 - 1-26-9 36 S428B0001 | D -T715 1% S44010007 | & -3
S38206000 |Q1 - 1-26-10 36 542890001 |2 - 58 544287000 |R - T00-19
538208000 Q1 -1-26-14 | 36 543175000 Q1 -1-26-11 | 36 544483001 |2 - 67-1-1
538349001 |Wa 63 543176000 | Q1 -1-26-12 | 36 544485001 |Z - 67-1-2
538350001 |Wa 63 543177000 | Q1 - 1-26-1 36 544486101 |Z -67-1-6
38352101 |Q1 - 20 38 543178000 |P  -1-2 34 544493101 |Z - 67-1
Wa 63 543181000 | Q1 -1-26-13 | 36 544629001 | A - 920
538353101 |Q1 -21 38 543184000 | Q1 -1-26-2 | 36 $44633001 |Sp - E-25
Wa 63 543187000 | Q1 - 1-26-20 | 36 544665000 |5 - 6-1
538648001 |z -35-4-2 | 56 543188000 | Q2 - 26 42 544665001 |5 - 6-2
38744001 |S -40-2 46 543189000 | Q1 -1-26-19 | 36 544746100 R - 700-15-1
$39110001 |C2 -49 12 543201000 | Q2 -3-4 0 544748001 |R  -700-5
540217001 |Ga - J-53 62 543224000 |T -1-9 48 SA4750100 fR - 700-15-2
540616001 | Q2 - 40-1 a2 543225000 [T -1-10 48 544940001 | C3 -210-7-2
540620000 |Q2 - 41 a2 $43226000 | T -13 48 Ga -(3-210-2
540621000 |wW -2 54 543228000 |T -1-13 48 544941001 | C3 -210-7-1
Q2 -43 a2 543236009 [T -2 48 Ga - €3-210-1
Q2 - 46 42 | |sa3237100 [T -17 48 | 544942001 | C3 - 100-4

A5



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$44942001 |Sp -€3-100 60 549608001 [E -9 18 551449001 |Ga -J-53 62
545131001 |D - 726-2 16 549609001 fE -13 18 $51451000 U1 -1-3-1-10 | 50
545132001 | -726-3 16 549618000 [F - 53 20 551450001 | A -404 2
545133001 |D -726-4 16 549620000 fF - 17 20 551460009 |A -33 2
545134001 |D - 726-5 16 549622000 [F - 19 20 551461001 |A -402 2
545135001 |D -726-6 16 549623000 |[F -34 20 551462001 |C1 -30 8
545147101 |B1 -2 a4 549624000 |F -35 20 551463001 | C1 -3 8
546131001 JU2 -2 52 549625000 fF -36 20 551465001 |C1 -37 8
546132001 JU2 - 241 52 S49626000 JE - 14-10 18 S51801001 {T -1-2 48
546133001 JU2 - 2-1-1 52 549627001 |G -3 22 SE1BAG10t | U1 -1-3 50
546134001 {U2 -2-1-2 52 549629101 |J -1 26 551847101 U1 -1-3-1 50
546135001 (U2 -2-1-6 52 $49644001 |)  -16 26 551854209 |R -700 44
SAB136000 (U2 - 2-1-7 52 s49645001 |1 - 10 26 $51856001 fC1 -39 8
546144100 | M - 722 32 549646001 |1 -22 26 S51857001 [ C1 -1 3
546145000 | M - 722-1 iz 549647001 §) - 22-1 26 551858001 jC1 -1-2 8
546476001 |5 -7 46 549648001 {J -26 26 551859101 |G -5 22
546544001 | €3 - 200-4-2 14 549642001 |1 - 26-1 26 S51860001 §C1 -47-3 10

Sp -C3-200-2 | 60 549650001 {J -29 26 552100001 | C3 -905-1 i4
546545001 |C3 - 200-4-1 14 549651001 {1 -35 26 552582001 | W -50 54

Sp -(3-200-1 | 60 549653001 | M -5 32 552834201 |B2 -30 6
546694000 | U1 - 1-3-1-20 | 50 549654001 | M - 5-1 32 552836000 | B2 -47 6
547091001 |B1 - 16-3 4 549655001 | M - 5-4 32 552838000 |B2 -35 6
547592000 { Q2 - 2-4 40 549656001 M -6 32 552839100 [B2 -36 6
547594000 j Q2 -2-7 40 549657001 fm -7 32 552840001 |82 -40 6
547595000 | Q2 - 2-4-2 40 549660001 L -3 30 553032000 { Q1 -11 36

Q2 -2-7-2 40 549661001 L -7 30 553055100 (v -2 54
547692000 | Q1 -1-7 36 S49663001 L -13 30 £53091001 {C2 -91 12
548578000 jP - 1-14 34 549664000 L -20 30 553092001 {C2 -91-2 12
548580000 {Z -103 58 S49669100 U1 = 1-3-1-1 50 553094001 [C2 -91-16 12

Q1 -1-26-17 36 S49672001 (U1 - 1-3-1-2 50 553095000 {C2 -9117 12
548587000 {S -1 46 549673000 { U1 -1-3-1-11 | 50 $53096001 {C2 -91-21 12
548589000 {5 -2 46 549674001 |U1 -1-3-1-12 | 50 §53097001 |G -1 22
548666001 {N -1 34 549685000 {E - 14-11 18 553099001 fC1 -13 8
549071000 | Q1 - 1-26-8 36 549689001 |B1 - 16-6 4 553100001 | €1 -19 8
549443000 |U2 -3 52 549938000 | Q1 - 1-25 36 $53108001 | €1 -33 8
549464000 |5 -18 46 549939001 [ - 1-26 36 553109001 €1 -36 8
549465012 |5 -21 46 549955001 | C3 -905-2 14 553118001 |R -3-1 a4
S49466000 {5 -503-2 46 549957000 |F - 18 20 553118002 |R -3-2 a4
549467001 { Q1 -1 36 Fo-46 20 553119001 |JA -13-1 2
549468001 | Q1 - 1-1 36 | |549958000 }F -47 20 553120001 A -13-2 2
§49469001 | Q1 -1-2 36 549959001 |F - 14 20 553136000 |5 -6 46
549470001 | Q1 -1-3 36 549980001 | Ga - }-53 62 553182101 §A -47 2
549471000 |P - 1-8 34 Sp - )53 59 §53207001 |E -8 18
549472000 [Q1 - 1-26-21 36 549981000 |E -14-9 18 554145001 | A -703 2
549473000 Q2 - 3-2 40 549982000 |F - 12 20 $54650000 | U1 -1-3-1-7 50
549474000 | Q2 - 3-2-1 40 549983000 |{F -20 20 554691000 {U1 -1-3-1-7-1 | 50
549475000 | Q2 - 3-3 40 549984000 |F - 21 20 $54984001 | C3 -905 14
549476000 102 - 3-3-1 40 S49985000 |F -48 20 . Ga -C3-905 61
549479001 |P -1 34 $49986000 |F -49 20 $55103001 |B1 -1 4
549482000 |5 -503 46 $49987000 |F - 50 20 $55104001 |B1 -4 4
549484000 {P - 1-6 34 549988001 |J -45 26 555105001 |B1 -16 4
S49485000 |P - 1-7 34 549992000 |F -1 20 555107001 |D -700 16
S49486000 |P - 1-11 34 549994001 {J -38 26 $55108001 |Mm -1 32
549582001 {81 -3 4 $49995001 |F - 51 20 $55108001 |M - 1-1 32
549584000 | B1 - 12 4 550645000 | P -1-10 34 555111001 L -17 30
S49588000 | Q1 - 1-26-3 36 551098000 {A -40 2 555134001 | M -704 32
549587001 |B1 - 16-1 4 $51099000 [C1 -17 8 $55140001 |E -29 18
549588001 |B1 - 16-2 4 551100001 fC1 - 18 8 S55181001 |L -1 30
549589001 |B1 - 16-& 4 551101001 |C1 - 21 8 $55199001 |m -22 32
$49593000 |B1 -19 4 551102001 | C2 -903 12 §55208000 |A -25 2
549502201 |2 -67 58 $51103001 | C1 -25 8 555214000 | -28 18
549503000 |Z - 11 56 551282001 |2 -35-3 56 555215001 |E -19 18
§49504000 |Z  -20 56 551283001 | Z -35-1 56 555216001 {E  -14-1 18

66




CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REFNO. [Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
55311001 [Z - 751 58 008400604 | Q1 - 1-22 36 021500106 |1 -9 48
$55311002 |z -75-2 58 013679412 |H -17 24 7 -35.83 56
$55402000 |T - 1-4 48 014680622 |[E -3 18 Z -35-11-1 | 56
$55404000 | Q1 - 10 36 H -19 24 021660102 [K -705 30
$55405001 |T -1 48 J -82 26 Z -67-14 58
$55414001 Q1 - H-1 38 €2 -91-6-2 12 021670102 [L - 10 30
$55415001 |Q1 - H-2 38 014710522 |K - 14 30 021670202 [K -503 30
$55416001 | Q1 -H-3 38 014760622 {E -7 18 021680202 |H -1-24 24
$55417001 | Q1 - H-4 38 E -10 18 021750102 {D - 707 16
$55418001 | Q1 -H-5 38 E -15 18 025030232 {R -700-11 | 44
555419001 [Q1 -H-6 38 ) -33 26 025030236 |U2 - 2-1-3 52
$55420001 fQ1 -H-7 38 Z -10 56 025040232 {C1 -35 8
$55421001 |Q1 - H-8 38 €1 -1-7 8 €2 -91-10 12
$55422001 | Q1 - H-9 38 c1 -6 8 025040236 { Q2 - 51 a2
$55432000 |5 -703 46 C1 -7-4 8 Ui -1-3-1-16 | 50
$55433000 |5 -704 46 c1 -1 8 Ui -1-3-12 50
$55473000 | Q1 - 1-26-4 36 C1 -14 8 025050236 |T -6 48
$55572001 |B2 -31 6 €1 -20 & U1 -1-3.9 50

B2 -48 3 C1 -26 8 025060232 |A - 406 2
$55627001 | Q1 -54 38 €1 -29 8 B2 -46 6
$55629001 |5 -40 a6 C1 -44-11 10 €2 -48 12
$55630001 |5 - 40-1 46 C2 -919 12 D25060236 | Q2 -5 42
55632001 |5 -40-3 46 014760632 |G -28 22 025060336 |Z -57 58
55563300t |Z -70 58 014770622 |E - 13-1 18 025080132 |A -35 2
555658000 |E -27 18 ;-2 26 025080232 |B2 -39 6
§55659000 |F - 54 20 ) o-23 26 025080236 | U1 - 1-3-6 50
$55663001 |z - 23 56 B1 - 14 4 U2 -2-1-4 52
555927001 [E - 14 18 014770632 |D - 701 16 U2 -2-4-8 52
S56017000 |B2 - 30-1 6 014780622 |B1 -5 4 025350236 |A - 702 2
S56018000 |B2 - 30-2 6 B1 -17 4 025350332 L - 16 30
56013001 [B2 - 30-3 6 017082206 |U2 - 2-4-5 52 025680132 |N -7 34
556522000 |T - 1-1 48 017680512 |A - 15 2 025680232 |F -8 20
$57925001 |A -23 2 B2 - 49 6 H -127 24
UA4817000 | Q1 - 10-1 36 017751412 |D - 709 16 H -4 24
UD2390001 | U2 - 2-1-8 52 018061022 |B2 - 41 6 €1 -54 10
U32744000 |P - 1-12 34 018061436 |Q2 -4 42 025750132 | M - 706 32
'U34870001 |T -1-2-3 48 018062522 |B2 -42 6 025770232 |E -32 18
¥51030150 | P -1-15 34 018063022 B2 - 44 6 026030232 |Z -67-1-5 58
0A4300605 [T -1-6 48 018081636 [T -7 48 026040236 |S -40-8 36

T -1-19 a8 018082536 [U1 -1-3-4 50 026050136 |z -35-11-5 | 58
0A4301005 {P -1-13 34 018083022 |B2 -37 6 028030242 |{R -700-10 | 44

Q1 -1-26-18 | 36 018400622 |C2 -91-11 12 028040246 |B2 - 30-5 6
044400605 | Q2 - 42 42 018400632 |C1 - 34 8 U1 -1-3-11 50
0A5400805 [T -1-5 48 018401236 |B2 -30-4 6 028050246 |Z - 35-82 56
0AS5400806 [R  -700-20 | 44 U1 - 1-3-10 50 U1 -1-3-8 50

s .17 46 018402522 |$  -32 45 028060242 |B2 - 45 6

§ -3 46 018405032 |Z - 920 58 028060246 | Q2 -7 42

§ .33 46 018501022 |C2 - 50 12 028080240 | U2 - 2-4-7 52

5 .35 46 018501036 |U1 - 1-3-7 50 028080242 | B2 - 38 6

Q1-1-9 36 018501422 |E - 20 18 028080246 |U1 - 1-3-5 50
0A5401006 |S -5 46 018680522 |C1 -53 10 028350242 |} -22-6 26

S -1 46 018681022 |} - 12 26 L -15 30

s - 46 K -709 30 M -56 32

§  -43 46 M -712 32 028680242 |F -9 20
0A5401206 | Q1 - 15 36 021060102 |B2 -43 6 M -713 32

Q1 -1-10 36 021060106 |2 - 56 58 032422003 |R -22 44
0A5401606 | Q2 - 50 42 Qz-6 42 7z -7 58
0A5403006 | Q1 - 1-8 36 021300206 |U2 -2-1-10 52 z -9z 58
0B1351606 |Z -93 58 021400102 |Z - 921 58 032461606 |Z - 58 58
002300602 |T -1-14 a8 021400106 |S -40-10 46 037200615 |W -1-10 54
004400603 U1 -1-3-1-5 | 50 Q2 - 52 42 037300615 JwW - 1-13 54
008400604 K -515 30 021400206 |Q1 - 1-6 36 037300816 |T -1-12 48

T -1-17 48 021500106 JR - 21 44 037301015 | W -1-6 54

ot



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
0373mz215 |£ -4-3 56 062680712 JB1 - 16-8 4 106147002 |[M -717 32
047401442 |L -6 30 062680812 |M -9 32 106629002 |A -14 2
048040342 |D -725 16 062681012 fA - 26 2 A =403 2

L -19 30 cr-24 8 107017001 | T -1-20 48
Moo-15 32 062681212 |D -722 16 107017002 |A -705% 2
Mo-707 32 H -2 24 107038003 jC2 -91-15 12
C2 -3-20 12 062681412 {N -6 34 107149001 jF -5 20
48030342 |H - 1-10 24 062710612 |G -2 22 Fo-13 20
€2 -91-8 12 062710812 |A -710 2 107321003 | A -704 2
348050346 f U1 -1-3-1-14 50 A TN 2 L -4 30
048060342 |1 -32 26 L -2 30 107321009 T -1-19 48
048070342 |E -18 18 062711012 |A - 1B i 107415014 }5p -B-26 60
I =1% 26 A -42 P 107415414 | 5p -Z-17 60
048100142 |H - 1-4 24 DB2761012 | A -405 2 107453001 |D -706 16
048150142 |B1 -9 4 062771012 M -T701 32 107606001 |Sp -G-14 59
048180142 | C1 -9 4 070688850 [ C1 - 16 8 107773001 12 -29 36
052400606 | U1 - 1-3-1-15 50 ct -22 8 107780001 {2 -3 56
052400806 | U2 - 2-1-11 52 071047650 | C1 -5 8 108202001 | F -701 20
052501205 |R =20 44 072630260 |B1 -7 4 C1 -1-4 8
060670512 |F - 16 20 0DB1003670 |E -12 18 109233002 A -24 2
OBOBT0OR1Z | A -T706 2 E -17 18 109714000 {2 =5 56
G -4 22 Qo 7oo09 [P -1-5 34 £ -12 56
G -6 22 093650008 |P -1-3 34 Z -1 56
060680712 A - 408 2 093650032 [P -1-4 34 109763002 |M -16 32
c1 -32 8 100022004 fH -1-26 24 1161004 |1 -37 26
peoeE 1212 4 -5 26 100022005 fF -35 26 mMo-721 32
Moo= 725 32 I -26-3 26 110168001 | C2 -91-22 12
061660806 £ -67-1-3 S8 mo-1-3 32 110233001 1) -36 26
062020806 |S - 40-4 46 M -4 32 110251001 L -9 30
062300812 |5 - 502 46 mo-710 32 110367001 1) -3 26
5 -7 46 100032004 }1 - 51 28 111140002 |} -50 28
pe2300806 |5 -8 46 C1 -43 8 114294001 |G -9 22
062301205 JUT -1-3-18 S0 100090004 JE -2 18 114483002 |2 -22 56
062302506 |R - 700-9 a4 100136001 |G - 20 22 114486002 §2 -6 56
U1 -1-3-1-21 50 H -1-20 24 115186001 |G -19 22
0aZ400616 |5 - 40-6 46 100242003 | B1 - 20 4 115188001 |G -21 22
De2400806 |MN -2 34 100250001 |B1 -13 il 116694001 U2 -2-4-6 52
DB2401006 |Z - 76 58 100360003 | -54 28 116920001 |E1 -8 4
062401216 |5 - 40-7 46 100402004 |G -17 22 116922001 |G -12 22
062501406 | £ -33-11-2 58 100645003 §A -24 2 117934001 |A -6 2
£ -3511-4 58 K -511 30 A =173 2
062503506 |Z -35-11-3 58 M -714 32 117936001 & -700 2
062660412 |E - 14-3 18 100659001 (K -704 30 U1 -1-3-1-17 50
062660712 |E - 14-7 8 100666002 | U2 - 2-2 52 118064001 2 -34 56
062670412 |G -3 2 100887001 | £ -30 56 118837001 |2 -27 56
062670512 |F -28 20 101268002 | U2 -2-1-5 52 119707003 U2 -2-4-3 52
F -39 20 101572101 12 -28 56 119708001 JU2 -2-4-4 52
F -52 20 101706001 |E  -6-1 18 120448001 |H -1-13 24
s -13 il C1 -3-2 B 120990001 |H -1-14 24
Z -67-1-7 58 102630001 |B1 - 18 | 1210070010 |1 -42 26
062670612 |F -704 20 103810002 |E -3 18 122991001 |2 -14 56
G -24 22 104449001 pA -11 2 123006001 |81 -15 4
L -2 30 A -T2 2 123882001 J £ -30 18
C1 -55 10 A -T713 2 133188001 {UZ -2-4-2 52
oe2e71012 |L - 14 30 104450101 |A -4 2 133740006 |2 -55 58
062671016 |2 -67-2 58 A =10 2 139096001 |C2 -91-6-1 12
062680512 |H -1-18 4 A =400 2 140352009 |A -7 2
K -707 30 104525001 |Sp -G-14 59 A -401 2
K -711 30 104567001 |F - 22 20 140647101 |F -703 20
0R2680612 |F -7 20 F-702 20 S -40-5 46
Fo-21 20 105812003 |1 -15 26 140726000 [B1 -6 4
H -3 24 106129001 §)  -22-5 26 141492001 ) -26-2 26
C1 -38 3 106129002 | M -5-5 32 | no-1-2 32 ]




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
141590001 {H - 1-25 24 152682101 |Sp - E-21 59 156083001 | C3 - 210-541 14
141786001 |E -1 i8 152683101 |E - 144 18 Ga -C3-210-1 | &1
142443001 |2 - 26 56 152684101 JE -14-5 18 156084001 |C3 -110-5 14
142656001 |U2 - 2-5 52 152685903 [Sp - E-22 59 Ga -C3-110 61
142721001 |2 -33 56 152686101 |Sp - E-21 59 156085007 | C3 -210-4-2 14
142990001 |2 -35-10-3 56 152687902 |Sp - E-22 59 Ga -C3-210-2 | 61
143591001 §C2 -91-7 12 152690401 |Sp - E-24 59 156086001 | C3 -210-4-1 14
1438820071 |2 -9 56 152756001 [ C1 - 10 8 Ga -C3-210-1 | 61
144105000 |H - 1-23 24 152760051 |C1 -8 B 156087001 | C3 -110-4 14
144110001 fH -1-21 24 152842059 |A - 22 2 Ga - C3-110 b1
144226001 |Z -51 58 152872001 |G -8 22 156088001 | C3 - 210-6-2 14
144458001 |B1 - 23 4 152881001 |G -27 22 Ga -C3-210-2 | 61
144588001 |5p -G-10 50 152883000 |G -29 22 156089001 § C3 - 210-6-1 14
144712001 {B1 -2-1 4 1528384001 |G - 30 22 Ga -C3-210-1 | &1
145318001 | C1 - 40 8 152889001 |G -23 22 156090007 | C3 -110-6 14

C1 -42 8 152891101 |G - 26 2 Ga -C3-110 61
145446001 |G - 16 22 152948007 | F -33 20 156108001 JC1 - 44-5 10
G -22 22 152956001 [F  -42 20 156109001 | C1 - 44-6 10
H -1-22 24 152969001 |F -38 20 156112003 {Z -35-6 56
145465001 |B1 - 16-5 4 152973007 |C1 -7-5 8 156206001 | K -15 30
145472001 |D -716 16 153242000 |2 -102 58 157968001 | H - 117 24
145478101 |M -2 32 Q1 -1-26-15 36 159111001 |K -706 20
145519001 |5p -G-10 59 153369001 |C2 -91-13 12 159565000 |F  -23 20
145547001 |F  -27 20 153370001 |C2 -91-14 12 159574101 jH -1-19 24
145646025 |Sp -B-26 60 153377001 §C1 - 44-2 10 159610301 |S5p -E-24 59
145646425 |5p -Z-17 &0 153378001 | C1 - 44-3 10 159612001 | Sp - E-24-3 59
146255000 |2 -53 58 153380001 | C1 - 44-9 10 159613051 |Sp -E-25 59
146256001 |Z -52 58 153383007 |C1 -45 10 159805001 |G -15 22
147777000 |B1 - 16-9 4 153384001 |C1 - 46 10 159905001 |} -14 26
148133007 |C1 - 44-4 10 153391001 JC1 - 47-1 10 mMo-T716 32
148196000 O -711 16 153392001 [C1 - 47-2 10 181995001 J|E -6 18
148197000 |D -712 16 153393001 |C1 -4 8 183493001 §C1 -3 8
148738000 |F -4 20 153493001 | C3 -210-1-2 14 200190001 U2 -2-3 52
F -40 20 Ga -C3-210-2 | &1 218859001 |5 -25 46
F -4 20 153498001 | C3 - 210-1-1 14 Q2 -2-1-5 40
148764001 {M -719 32 Ga -€3-210-1 | 61 Q2 -2-2-5 40
148813001 |} -22-4 26 153503001 | C3 - 110-1 14 Q2 -2-3-5 a0
148847001 | -13 26 Ga -C3-110 61 Q2 - 2-4-5 a0
R -23 44 153596001 |1 -20 26 Q2 -2-7-5 40
148904001 |U2 - 2-1-3 52 153597001 |J -22-2 26 224514001 | Q2 - 2-1-4 40
149173001 §2  -25 56 M -5-2 32 Q2 -2-2-4 40
149287000 |5 -30 46 153924001 |[F -45 20 Q2 -2.3.4 a0
149796001 |R -10 44 €1 -1-3 8 Q2 -2-4-4 40
149809000 |R -700-18 a4 154332101 |S5p - E-24-1 59 Q2 -2-7-4 40
T -1-16 48 154340101 {Sp - E-24-1 59 228475000 |F -44 20
W -3 54 154341001 [Sp - E-24-2 59 I -55 28
Q2 -45 42 Sp - E-24-2 59 R -13 44
Q2 -48 42 154342001 |Sp - E-24-3 59 R -25 44
15073003 )2 -357 56 154467001 |2 -4-2 56 5 -22 46
150174000 §2 - 35-4-3 56 154514001 |5 -40-9 46 s -702 46
Z -35541 56 154528001 [H -1-12 24 Q1 =12 36
150179002 |2 -35-8-1 56 154596000 |1 -21 26 U1 -1-3-1-9 50
150182000 2 -35-2 56 154599000 |1 -6 26 231071001 |J - 17 26
150183000 12 - 35-10-2 56 154663001 |Sp -E-25 53 232384001 | Q1 - 1-26-7 36
150206002 |2 - 35-4-1 56 155055001 |5 -3 46 402887001 |E - 14-6 18
150460001 D -704 16 155167002 |D -714 16 417382001 | T -1-2-5 48
150461001 |D -705 16 155559001 (L -18 30 552907000 |S -4 46
151907001 M -709 32 155578000 |B1 - 21 4 5 .10 46
152242001 §B1 - 24 4 156076101 |C1 - 441 8 5 -42 46
152243001 §B1 - 25 4 156077001 |C1 -44-7 10 B23033000 1D -703 16
152245701 |E -4 18 156080000 JC1 - 44-8 10 625010000 1S -12 46
152678201 JE -11 18 156082001 | C3 - 210-5-2 14
E -16 18 Ga ~-C3-210-2 | 61

e




T -TRiIsn=t

BEROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

an

JN—="2 T w27
PARTS BOOK

Prired: In Lapan

L 18-P34
SO6GF3I4-000
200108 HL



	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	KE-436B
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Work clamp lifter mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Lubrication
	Threading mechanism
	Bobbin winder mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Thread wiper mechanism
	Thread take-up mechanism
	Thread nipper mechanism
	Synchronizer
	Printed circuit board mechanism
	Control box mechanism
	Air pressure mechanism
	Power supply equipment mechanism
	Operation panel mechanism
	Foot switch pedal mechanism
	Power table
	Programmer
	Accessories
	Different parts list
	Gauge parts list
	Warning labels



